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TO THE HONORABLE ROBERT E. GERBER,
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE:

The Motors Liquidation Company GUC Trust (tHeUC Trust”), formed by the
above-captioned debtors (collectively, ttizebtors’) ! in connection with the Debtors’ Second
Amended Joint Chapter 11 Plan, dated March 18, 284 inay be amended, supplemented, or
modified from time to time), files this reply (tH&eply”) to the Responses (defined below)
interposed to the 1630mnibus Objections to Claims (Welfare Benefitsi@kof Retired and
Former Salaried and Executive Employees) (ECF NB5Y (the Omnibus Objection”), and
respectfully represents:

Preliminary Statement

1. On September 23, 2010, the Debtors filed the Onsiojection. The
Omnibus Objection seeks the disallowance and exgurgt of certain compensation and
welfare benefits claims of retired and former sakhand executive employees of the Debtors on
the basis that such claims (a) are related to uedesgelfare benefits that were capable of being
modified or terminated by the Debtors at will puastto the terms of the operative documents
governing such welfare benefits, and were modifieterminated in accordance with such
operative documents, and (b) to the extent modifieste otherwise been assumed by New’GM
pursuant to the terms of the Master Purchase Aggatand, as described in the Omnibus
Objection, are not the responsibility of the Debtor the GUC Trust and therefore should be

disallowed and expunged from the claims register.

! The Debtors are Motors Liquidation Company (f&eneral Motors Corporation) (“MLC”), MLCS, LLC (ff&
Saturn, LLC), MLCS Distribution Corporation (f/k&aturn Distribution Corporation), MLC of Harlemcln(f/k/a
Chevrolet-Saturn of Harlem, Inc.), Remediation &rability Management Company, Inc., and Environnaént
Corporate Remediation Company, Inc.

2 Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwifieetkherein shall have the meanings ascribedab grms in
the Omnibus Objection.
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2. Responses to the Omnibus Objection were due byb@ct®, 2010 at
4:00 p.m.. The responses listedAmex “A” hereto and described further herein were filed
with respect to the Omnibus Objection (collectivehe ‘Responsey by Frank J. Celsnak and
George Leedom (individually, &esponding Party and collectively, the Responding
Parties’) relating to their individual claims (théNelfare BenefitsClaims”, which include
“Continuing Life Insurance Claims”).

3. The Responses are generally not substantive, utriical of the
reduction or termination of welfare benefits praddo retired and former salaried and executive
employees of the Debtors. After reviewing the Reses, the GUC Trustespectfully reiterates
the Debtors’ position in the Omnibus Objection, anmits that the Responding Parties have
failed to provide any legal or factual supporttiee Welfare Benefits Claims.

4. Moreover, after reviewing the Responses, the GUtTnespectfully
reiterates the Debtors’ position in the Omnibusedtpn and submits that the Responding
Parties have failed to provide sufficient legal &actual support for the Welfare Benefit Claims.
The Responses allege the same facts provided Oyjanot take any position different from the
position taken by another former employee of thbtbies, George Cobble Jr., with respect to the
alleged vesting of Mr. Cobble’s Continuing Life tmance benefit, which was disallowed and

expunged by an order of the Court, dated Februa?@82 (ECF No. 11391).

% While the Omnibus Objection was filed by the Debtahis Reply is being filed by the GUC Trust hesm,
pursuant to the Plan, the GUC Trust now has thiusxe authority to prosecute and resolve objestimnDisputed
General Unsecured Claims (as defined in the Plan).

* Mr. Cobble filed Proof of Claim No. 64959, whictasobjected to in the Debtors’ 83rd Omnibus Obgestito
Claims (Welfare Benefits Claims of Retired and Feri8alaried and Executive Employees) (ECF No. G740)
Cobble’s reply to the 83omnibus objection appears at ECF No. 7074. Th€Gtiist's response to Mr. Cobble’s
reply is at ECF No. 11283.
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5. Notwithstanding the Responding Parties’ opposittbe,Responses
should be dismissed because (i) the Debtors haghtato amend or terminate the employee
welfare benefit plans (thaVelfare Benefits Plan$) providing medical, dental, vision, and life
insurance benefits (th&Velfare Benefits'), including those on which the Welfare Benefits
Claims are based, without further liability, andalhrelevant instances did so, and (ii) New GM
otherwise assumed Welfare Benefits as they exmtatie Commencement Date and continues
to provide Welfare Benefits as modified prior teitrassumption by New GM, and consequently
the Debtors and the GUC Trust have no liabilitytfer Welfare Benefits Claims (which, as
noted above, include the Continuing Life Insura@t@ms). Accordingly, the GUC Trust files
this Reply in support of the Omnibus Objection aespectfully requests that the Welfare
Benefits Claims be disallowed and expunged froncthens register.

6. The Debtors and the GUC Trust are, of course, sttmfia with the
impact that the financial problems of the Debtaséhad on the Responding Parties’ Welfare
Benefits. However, in view of the Debtors’ liquiaten and under applicable law, there should be
no other outcome.

The Welfare Benefits Claims Should Be Disallowed ahExpunged

7. The Responding Parties have failed to demonstnatealidity of their
Welfare Benefits Claim, and the Welfare Benefitai@is should therefore be disallowed and
expunged.See, e.gln re Oneida, Ltd.400 B.R. 384, 389 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008&if'd, No. 09
Civ. 2229 (DC), 2010 WL 234827 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 221@) (claimant has burden to demonstrate

validity of claim when objection is asserted refigtclaim’s essential allegations).

US_ACTIVE:\43931877\7\72240.0639 3



09-50026-reg Doc 11670 Filed 05/02/12 Entered 05/02/12 19:04:00 Main Document Pg 7 of
131

The Welfare Benefits Claims Should Be Disallowed Athe Debtors
Had Right to Amend or Terminate Each Welfare Beneti Plan

8. In their Responses, the Responding Parties haveéemabdnstrated that the
Debtors were bound by any legal or contractualirequent to continue to provide them, or
other retired and former salaried and executiveleyegs, with the Welfare Benefits on a
permanent basis. The Omnibus Objection explaiatsttie Employee Retirement Income
Security Act of 1974, as amende®RISA”), comprehensively regulates employer-provided
welfare benefit plans, and that ERISA does notirecqan employer to provide or to vest welfare
benefits. Welfare benefits provided under the gofa welfare benefit plan may therefore be
reduced or forfeited in accordance with the terfrth® applicable welfare benefit plan. 29
U.S.C. § 1051(1)see Moore v. Metro. Life Ins. C&56 F.2d 488, 491 (2d Cir. 1988prague
v. Gen. Motors Corp 133 F.3d 388, 400 {&Cir. 1998).

9. In addressing claims similar to the Respondingi€siritVelfare Benefits
Claims, the U.S. Supreme Court has noted that veeffians such as the Welfare Benefit Plans
are specifically exempted from vesting requiremgtatsvhich pension plans are subject) under
ERISA, and accordingly, employeraré generally free under ERISA, for any reasonrgt a
time, to adopt, modify or terminate welfare pldn&urtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongé&i4
U.S. 73, 78 (1995) (emphasis added) (ci#uams v. Avondale Indus., In805 F.2d 943, 947
(6th Cir. 1990)) See also Joyce. v. Curtiss Wright Cofd¥1 F. 3d 130 (2d Cir. 199@&tating
the general rule that under ERISA an employer welfdan is not vested and that an employer
has the right to terminate or unilaterally amene thlan at any time) As noted in the Omnibus
Objection, however, the Sixth Circuit has recogditeat once welfare benefits are vested, they
are rendered forever unalterableee alsdevlin v. Empire Blue Cross and Blue Shield, 274

F.3d 76, 82 (2nd Cir. 2001)(quoting Am. Fed’'n oaarMillers, AFL-CIO v. Int’l Multifoods
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Corp, 116 F.3d 976, 980 (2d Cir. 1997If a [plan] document unambiguously indicates whet
retiree ... benefits are vested, the unambiguousulagg should be enforced”)

10. Thus, the Responding Parties bear the burden efisbdhat the Debtors
intended to vest Welfare Benefits provided by thelfdfe Benefits Plans, and didfactvest the
Welfare Benefits, such that each Responding Pasyahcontractual right to the perpetual
continuation of their Welfare Benefits at a contuatly specified level.

11. Inthe Responses, the Responding Parties havematipd any evidence
that contradicts the Debtors’ common practice ofisidg participants of the Welfare Benefits
Plans of the Debtors’ right to amend or terminhte\Welfare Benefits at any time. Moreover,
the Responding Parties have not provided any eveleha separate, affirmative contractual
obligation on the part of the Debtors to continu@tovide the Welfare Benefits specifically to
the Responding Parties. Therefore, the Debtorgte@&UC Trust do not have any liability with
respect to the reduction in or discontinuationhef ¥Welfare Benefits.

12. The Responses further state opposition to thef sigght in the Omnibus
Objection with respect to the Continuing Life Insnce Claims, which relate to the Debtors’
reduction, as of August 1, 2009, of the maximum am@f basic life insurance benefit
(“Continuing Life Insurance”) to $10,000 (self-funded by General Motors Cogimmn
(hereafter GM”) and subsequently by General Motors Compame( GM”)), which would
be paid by GM and subsequently New GM to the beiaies of eligible deceased retirees to
receive such benefit upon their dedth.(those whose most recent date of hire (or adjusted
service date) was prior to January 1, 1993).

13. Inthe Responses, the Responding Parties opposkstilmwance and

expungement of the Continuing Life Insurance Claimghe basis that their Continuing Life
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Insurance benefits are vested rather than unvesteslipport, the Responding Parties either
provide or make reference to one-page letters ttanDebtors to the Responding Parties
following their retirement from employment with tBebtors, each in substantially the same
form (collectively, the Retiree Servicing Center Letters). Each Retiree Servicing Center
Letter generally contains the following standamblaage:

As a retiree of General Motors with 10 or more geaf

participation in the Life and Disability Benefitsdgram, you are

eligible for Continuing Life Insurance. Our insoca& records, as

of the date of this letter, show the ContinuingeLihsurance has

now fully reduced to the ultimate amount ofstdfed amount].

This ultimate amount will remain in effect for thest of your life
and is provided by General Motors at no cost ta you

14. Intheir Responses, the Responding Parties dorowide any explanation
for why the Retiree Servicing Center Letters shdaddead as ensuring the vesting of a benefit,
rather than a mere acknowledgement by their foengsloyer of the reduction of a lifetime
death benefit amount in accordance with the writégms of the applicable life insurance plan
then in effect and subject to the plan sponsonginaing right to change the terms of the life
insurance plan.

(A)  Neither the Debtors’ Salaried Life Insurance Plan Mr the Retiree Servicing

Center Letters Provide the Responding Parties Witta Permanent

Contractual Right to Continuing Life Insurance Bendits at a Guaranteed
Amount

15. Intheir Responses, each Responding Party proaidepy of a Retiree
Servicing Center Letter from the GM National Redifgervicing Center Retiree Servicing
Center”). GM self-administered its life insurance betefintil some point in the 1990s, at
which time it transferred administration of lifesurance benefits to MetLife, a third party

administrator. To enable MetLife to be readilyriiBable as GM’s administrator for life
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insurance benefits, GM permitted MetLife to usephier name of their internal benefits
administrator, the General Motors National Benefienter and/or Retiree Servicing Center.

16. The Retiree Servicing Center Letters and lettebstsuntially similar to
them were routinely sent out by mail from the RegtiServicing Center to each retiree of General
Motors Corporation entitled to a Continuing Lifestmance benefit (which was a continuation of
the retiree’s basic life insurance benefit offet@them while they were active employees). The
letters were routinely sent out at the time thatt@eduled reduction to the retiree’s Continuing
Life Insurance benefit had reduced to the maximomunt pursuant to the terms then in effect
under the General Motors Life and Disability BeteeRrogram for Salaried Employees, as
amended from time to time (th®&btors’ Salaried Life Insurance Plarf).

17.  As explained above with respect to the Debtorgitrtg amend or
terminate other Welfare Benefits, ERISA does nquiee an employer to provide or to vest life
insurance benefits. Insurance benefits providetbuthe terms of a welfare benefit plan may
therefore be reduced or forfeited in accordanch Wié terms of the applicable welfare benefits
plan. 29 U.S.C. § 1051(19ee Moore v. Metro. Life Ins. C&56 F.2d 488, 491 (2d Cir. 1988).

18. ERISA provides that the contractual rights estaleldsunder a welfare
benefits plan must be in writing and containechia plan document for the welfare benefits plan,
and furthermore, requires that a welfare benefda pponsor provide a summary plan
description (and as necessary, summaries of mateo@ifications) of the plan and the terms of
benefits provided under the plan to participantthefplan; however, the summary plan
description does not establish any contractualsigbt provided by the plan documefiigna
Corp. v. Amara000 U.S. 09-804 (2011holding that a summary plan description has no

contractual authority because it does not consteiypart of the plan document; however, plan
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participants may seek appropriate equitable reli¢ie case of a false or misleading summary
plan description). Communications from the plaarsgor to plan participants, such as the
Retiree Servicing Center Letters received by thgp@eding Parties, are neither summary plan
descriptions nor summaries of material modificagioikven so, by the reasoningfohara the
Retiree Servicing Center Letters do not superseeléerms of the Debtors’ Salaried Life
Insurance Plan, which provided the Debtors thetiglamend, modify or terminate the
Continuing Life Insurance benefits at any time.

19. The Debtors clearly and unambiguously reserved thght to amend or
terminate the Continuing Life Insurance benefitemithe terms of the plan documents and the
summary plan descriptions of the Debtors’ Salatiéel Insurance Plan provided and made
available to the Responding Parties during theplegyment period, and therefore, neither the
Retiree Servicing Center Letters nor the plan damisicreate any vested contractual rights to
the Continuing Life Insurance benefits. Sectiddb3f the most recent restatement of the
Debtors’ Salaried Life Insurance Plan, as amendfedteve January 1, 2007, provides:

The Corporation reserves the right to amend, modifigpend or

terminate the Program in whole or in part, at ametby action of

its Board of Directors or other committee or indival expressly

authorized by the Board to take such action. Tdreehts available

to Employees are determined solely by the termthisfProgram.

Absent express delegation of authority from the rBoaf

Directors, no one has the authority to commit tlepGration to

any benefit or benefit provisions not provided untte terms of
this Program.

Because ERISA does not require the vesting of welb@nefits, such provision reserved the
Debtors’ right to modify Continuing Life Insuranbenefits by amendment of Debtor’s Salaried
Life Insurance Plan. Moreover, the Debtors coalthinate the plan. Clearly, no vested rights

were created under the plan. The following res@maf rights to amend or terminate benefits

US_ACTIVE:\43931877\7\72240.0639 8



09-50026-reg Doc 11670 Filed 05/02/12 Entered 05/02/12 19:04:00 Main Document Pg 12 of
131

is prominently stated on the second page of a tdmarefits handbook for salaried retirees
containing the summary plan description of the DeditSalaried Life Insurance Plan:
General Motors Corporation reserves the right t@rah change,
or terminate the Plans and Programs describedsrbtoklet. The
Plans and Programs can be amended only in writipgaib
appropriate committee or individual as expressiyhatized by the

Board of Directors. No other oral or written sta@nts can change
the terms of a benefit Plan or Program.

The same or substantially similar reservation gifits language is prominently stated on the
second page of benefits handbooks for salarieckestissued by the Debtors in 1996, 2000, and
2005. The Responding Parties were therefore glearhotice of this reservation of rights, as
they will have seen them prominently displayedhia benefits handbooks for salaried retirees
that they received along with every other retireth\such benefits.

20.  On the basis of such language, the Sixth CircuBpraguereviewed the
plan documents and summary plan descriptions thiocenf the Debtors’ salaried welfare
benefits plans, as contained in benefits handboeduslarly provided by the Debtors to their
employees and retirees, and concluded that theoP®Isalaried welfare benefits plans explicitly
permitted the Debtors to unilaterally amend, teateror modify the salaried welfare benefits
provided under such plans. The Sixth Circuit’snogm in Spraguecontains the following
description of the Debtors’ reservation of righdshange or terminate health care benefits at any
time, which reservation would have equally pertditeethe right to change or terminate life
insurance benefits, the summary plan descriptiontoth was contained in the same booklet as
contained the summary plan description of the hgatn:

GM has long made it a practice to inform its salremployees

and retirees of their health care coverage by dmogi them

booklets containing summaries of the company’'sthaakurance
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policies and programs. Prior to 1974 GM put obbeklet entitled
“The GM Insurance Program for Salaried EmployeesAfter

ERISA took effect in 1974 the booklet became “Hights of
Your GM Benefits.” Beginning in 1977, GM also isslia booklet
called “Your Benefits in Retirement.” Each of tegsublications
went through a series of different editions [...] amdst of the
booklets also put plan participants on notice of 'Sight to
change or terminate the health care plan at amg.tim

“General Motors believes wholeheartedly in thisulasmce
Program for GM men and women, and expects to coatin
the Program indefinitely. However, GM reserves tight

to modify, revoke, suspend, terminate, or change th
Program, in whole or in part, at any time....” TBGeneral
Motors Insurance Program for Salaried Employee$%19
1968, and 1971).

“General Motors Corporation reserves the right neead,
change or terminate the Plans and Programs deddcirbe
this booklet.” Your GM Benefits (1985).

“The Corporation reserves the right to amend, modif
suspend, or terminate its benefit Plans or Programs
action of its Board of Directors.” Your Benefits in
Retirement (1985).

Spr%gue v. Gen. Motors Caorfi33 F.3d 388 (BCir. 1998) at
400:

21. As evidenced by the description set forttspragueand as confirmed by
the Debtors, GM had a long-term practice of prawydexplicit notice to participants of their

reservation of rights to amend or terminate salianelfare benefits at any time through the

® The Sixth Circuit found: “Most of the summary pldescriptions unambiguously reserved GM’s righaieend or
terminate the plan. For example: ‘General MotoospOration reserves the right to amend, changerarihate the
Plans and Programs described in this booklet.” rY&M Benefits (1984) [and] ‘The Corporation resertiee right
to amend, modify, suspend or terminate the Prognarhole or in part, at any time, by action ofeard of
Directors.” Your Benefits in Retirement (1985)33.F.3d at 400.
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issuance of benefits handbooks to both active atictd employees on a regular basis spanning
over a period of 47 years or more( since at least 1965). This means that the Rekspgn
Parties would have been on notice from the staandfthrough the end of their careers with
General Motors Corporation that their employer fesgrved its rights to amend or terminate
their basic life insurance benefit and/or their @wnng Life Insurance benefit.

22. The Second Circuit has held that an employer’'srvasen of rights to
amend to terminate potentially lifetime insuraneadfits was sufficient to preclude the offer of
such lifetime insurance benefits as “susceptibl@tanterpretation that promises vested lifetime
insurance benefits:

Here ... we have [SPD or Summary Plan Descriptionpleage

that both appears to promise lifetime life insueucoverage at a

particular level and clearly reserves Empire’s tigh amend or

terminate such coverage. Because the same docuthant

potentially provided the ‘lifetime’ benefits alsdearly informed

employees that these benefits were subject to matddn, we

conclude that the language contained in the 198D &Pnot

susceptible to an interpretation that promisesecestetime life

insurance benefits.

The Sixth Circuit has similarly concluded, whergraup of

General Motors retirees challenged a reductioneaith coverage,

that the relevant SPD provided that lifetime heattkierage would

be provided at no cosEee Sprague v. Gen. Motors Corp., 133

F.3d 388, 401 (6th Cir. 1998) (en banclhe same SPD also
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provided that ‘General Motors Corporation reserttes right to

amend, change or terminate the Plans and Prograswsiloed in

this booklet.’ld. The Sixth Circuit reasoned:
“We see no ambiguity in a summary plan descriptioat
tells participants both that the terms of the aufrrglan
entitle them to health insurance at no cost through
retirement and that the terms of the current plansabject
to change.... As the Third Circuit explained in imikar
case, the promise made to retirees was a quatified the
promise was that retiree medical benefits were lifer
provided the company chose not to terminate thaspla
pursuant to clauses that preserved the compamyis o
terminate the plan under which those benefits are
provided.” 1d. (quotingIn re Unisys Corp. Retiree Med.
Benefit ERISA Litig. 58 F.3d 896, 904 n.12 (3d Cir.

1995)).” Abbruscato v. Empire Blue Cross and Blue
Shield 274 F. 3d 90, 99-100 (2nd Cir. 2001)

23. Each summary plan description of the Debtors’ $eddife Insurance
Plan contained in the employee handbooks issuedtlbeg/ears has contained a description of
the Continuing Life Insurance benefits and an axgii@n of the manner in which the Continuing
Life Insurance benefits were to be reduced upatuong the retirement of a retire®ursuant to
the terms of the Debtors’ Salaried Life Insuran@nPthe Continuing Life Insurance benefit
was, upon retirement or age 65, subject to redadtiadhe case of all of the Debtors’ retirees
eligible for such benefit depending on when theeetretired. In addition to notice provided by
the summary plan descriptions, the Debtors wetharpractice of notifying retirees of such
reductions, at the point of the ultimate reductiorthe form of the Retiree Servicing Center
Letters.

24.  The terms of such reductions in effect under thbtdrs’ Salaried Life
Insurance Plan immediately prior to the commenceroetnese chapter 11 cases are set forth in

Appendix “A” hereto. The fact that different groups of resreere subject to different rates of
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reduction reflects the fact that the Debtors’ Sathtife Insurance Plan had been amended many
times previously, each amendment of which wouldehawedified,i.e., increased or reduced, the
Continuing Life Insurance benefits applicable tiiedtient groups of retirees. The Responding
Parties do not question the right of the Debtorsaee modified their Continuing Life Insurance
benefits for better or worse at any time priorite tommencement of these chapter 11 cases.

25.  In connection with their insolvency, following appal by the Employee
Benefits Plans Committee of Debtor’'s Board of Dioes, the Debtors reduced to $10,000 the
maximum amount of the Continuing Life Insuranceddérihat would be paid by the Debtors
(and subsequently by New GM) to the beneficiarfes i@tiree eligible to receive such benefit
upon deathi(e., those whose most recent date of hire (or adjustedce date) was prior to
January 1, 1993). The reduction was effected bgrament of the Salaried Life Insurance Plan
made by the Employee Benefits Plans Committee bt@&s Board of Directors on June 19,
2009, who had been expressly delegated by the Bddddectors the authority to amend the
Debtors’ welfare benefit plans.

26.  Pursuant to the terms of the Debtors’ Salaried lag&irance Plan, upon
attaining age 65, retirees were no longer requwedake contributions to maintain their
Continuing Life Insurance benefits. Reductionhsd maximum amount of the Continuing Life
Insurance benefits has not changed this fact.

27.  Upon reduction of the Continuing Life Insurance &f#rin connection
with their insolvency, the Debtors provided retgedth the opportunity to supplement the
reduced amount of their Continuing Life Insuraneeadfits by enrolling in a voluntary life

insurance program through MetLife. By virtue of tupplemental program, the Responding
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Parties were fully eligible, at their cost, to done to be covered by the life insurance benefit at
the same level as prior to the reduction in th@ni@uing Life Insurance benefits.

(B) The Retiree Servicing Center Letters Do Not Creat®dlew Contracts With the
Responding Parties

28. In the Responses, the Responding Parties haveowted any evidence
that contradicts the Debtors’ common practice ofisidg participants of the Debtors’ Salaried
Life Insurance Plan of the Debtors’ right to amenderminate the Continuing Life Insurance
benefits at any time. Moreover, the Respondingiésahave not provided any evidence of an
affirmative contractual obligation on the part loétDebtors separate from the terms of the
Debtors’ Salaried Life Insurance Plan to permarygobvide the same level of Continuing Life
Insurance benefits specifically to the Respondiadi®s. The Retiree Servicing Center Letters
refer to and explain a “Continuing Life Insurandehefit, which appearing as a capitalized term
explicitly relates to, and is one and the same \ité basic life insurance benefit provided to the
Debtors’ retirees pursuant to the Debtors’ Salakiéel Insurance Plan. The Responding Parties
should readily have recognized “Continuing Lifedrence” as a defined term of the Debtors’
Salaried Life Insurance Plan, of which they wouddén been familiar by having read, over the
past 47 years or more, employee benefits handbaraksummary plan descriptions related to
the Continuing Life Insurance. Moreover, the Reti6ervicing Center Letters directly refer to
the applicability of the Debtors’ Salaried Life trance Plan in prefacing eligibility for such
Continuing Life Insurance benefit (which had beeduced) on the Responding Party’s status as
a “a retiree of General Motors with 10 or more geairparticipation in the Life and Disability
Benefits Program.” Therefore, the Retiree Sergdenter Letters clearly indicated that the
Continuing Life Insurance benefits were fully sudtj the terms of the Debtors’ Salaried Life

Insurance Plan and, as such, could not have bdgecsonly to the terms set forth on the single
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page of the Retiree Servicing Center Letter. Thr&e Servicing Center Letters could
therefore not serve to have vested the Respondirtge® in any new life insurance obligations
on the part of the Debtors.

29. The Retiree Servicing Center Letters were not amatdy the Board of
Directors of GM at any time. They were not authed amendments of the Debtors’ Salaried
Life Insurance Plan or modifications of the ConimguLife Insurance benefits. They were
merely a communication with the Responding Partigéls respect to a change in the benefit
amounts of their Continuing Life Insurance pursuarthe terms of the Debtors’ Salaried Life
Insurance Plan.

30. The Retiree Servicing Center Letters were sertteédResponding Parties
after their retirement, during a period which thesre no longer providing services to the
Debtors, and therefore cannot reasonably be catstas an inducement for the Responding
Parties to provide new services to the Debtor#p oetire. Indeed, the Debtors never used the
provision of permanent, unalterable welfare besef#t a form of consideration inducing
retirement. Rather, even for employees who eletctgarticipate in early retirement window
programs (consideration for which was typicallycash), retiree medical, life insurance and all
other welfare benefits would have been the sane®olg retirement as for regular retirees.
Given such treatment, there would be no reasonawige any separate communication to
window program participants with respect to theslfare benefits, such as a letter promising
permanent lifetime benefits.

31. The Retiree Servicing Center Letters do not corsaylanguage
establishing it as a new contract between the Rebpg Parties and their former employer. To

establish the Retiree Servicing Center Lettersial,sunder the standard of the Second Circuit,
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the Responding Parties “must first identify ‘spaxcifritten language that is reasonably
susceptible to interpretation as a promisB&vlin v. Empire Blue Cross and Blue Shield, 274
F.3d 76, 103 (2nd Cir. 2001)(quoting Joyd&1 F.3d at 134).

32. The Second Circuit iDevlin discussed an example of language offering a
benefit that could have been susceptible to inémsployees to perform without having been
negated by the employer’s reservation of its rigramend or terminate the benefit (which
Empire’s pre-1987 summary plan description haddooie) and that is reasonably susceptible to
interpretation as a promise:

Plaintiffs direct our attention to two sentenceshi the pre-1987
[summary plan description]s. The first provides ttheetired
employees, after completion of twenty years of -fulfle
permanent service and at least age 55 will be @éusud.A. at 522
(emphasis added). We believe that this statememt loe
reasonably read as promising such insurance sodsmnployees
retire after age 55 and have provided full-timenpenent service
to Empire for at least twenty years. This provisioan be
construed as an offer that specifies performancth@sneans of
acceptance -- sometimes referred to as an offeafanilateral
contract -- and promises lifetime life insurancendfés upon
performance. Therefore, by ‘performing’ (that ve&rking for at
least twenty years until attaining the age of Shg plaintiffs
accepted this offer. Restatement (Second) of Ccistrd5(1)
(1981). Where the offeror did not explicitly reserthe power to
revoke, such an offer cannot be revoked once tieeesf has begun
to perform. See id. 45 & cmt. d (‘The beginningpefformance . .
. completes the manifestation of mutual assent fmdishes
consideration.’). Therefore, Empire's reliance on its 1987
[summary plan description], “Your Handbook,’ fos iteservation
of the right to modify the life insurance benefgsunavailing. We
reject Empire's argument because after the plintifegan
performance, pursuant to the pre-1987 [summary plan
description]s, Empire was not free to revoke. at 84.

Contrary to the facts with respect to Empire’sugelto reserve its right in pre-1987 summary
plan descriptions to amend or terminate the lilirance benefit, the Debtors have had a long-

term practice over at least the past 47 yearspaoed likely for an even longer period of time, to
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provide explicit notice in each of their summargpbescriptions of their right to amend or
terminate life insurance benefits at any time. &btmer, by the time that each Responding Party
had received the Retiree Servicing Center Lettguiestion, he or she had since retired and
could no longer be induced to perform any servioeshe Debtors, nor be induced to retire a
second time, and so, the contents of the applid@bteee Servicing Center Letter could not
have been susceptible to interpretation as a peomis

33.  Though no Responding Party has made any such anjunsuggestion,
it cannot be said that the Responding Party rarethe qualified statement made in the Retiree
Servicing Center to his or her detriment. In oreprevail on a claim of promissory estoppel
under ERISA in the Second Circuit, the RespondiagyPmust establish: “(1) a promise, (2)
reliance on the promise, (3) injury caused by tiance, and (4) an injustice if the promise is
not enforced.”Aramony v. United Way Replacement Benefit Plan,F19d 140, 15X2d Cir.
1999)(quoting Schonholz v. Long Island Jewish Med. @#.F.3d 72, 79 (2d Cir. 1996)
Additionally, “an ERISA plaintiff must ‘adduce]...]at only facts sufficient to support the four
basic elements of promissory estoppel, but fadtecent to [satisfy an] ‘extraordinary
circumstances’ requirement as well Aramony, 191 F.3d at 151 (quoting Devlin v. Transp.
Commes. Int'l Union, 173 F.3d 94, 102 (2d Cir. 1999)he Second Circuit iBevlin cited that
“Schonholprovides an example of such extraordinary circamsts, where the employer used
promised severance benefits to induce the plaitatifétire.” Devlin, 274 F.3d at 86 (quoting
Schonholz, 87 F.3d at 79-80)

34.  With respect to the Continuing Life Insurance Clgjitinere was no
promise to provide permanent basic life insurarexeehts at the same level where the Debtors

had provided explicit notice to the Responding iBarbver the past 47 years or more, that they
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could amend or terminate the basic life insurarexeebts at any timd.g., in a manner discussed
by Abbruscatosuprg. Because there was no promise of a permaneefibehere could be no
reliance on such promise. It has been demonstthéédhe Retiree Servicing Center Letter itself
did not create a separate obligation on the Deldbopsovide a benefit separate from benefits
offered under the Debtors’ Salaried Life InsuraRtan, and as such, the Retiree Servicing
Center Letter in and of itself could not have oeelad promise nor could it have been susceptible
to interpretation as a promise.

35.  Nor were there any facts that may separately supiperexistence of
extraordinary circumstances in the case of eitheRetiree Servicing Center Letter or the
reduction in 2009 of the Continuing Life Insurand®asic life insurance is a benefit that is
commonly provided by employers on an unvested pasi$is accordingly assumed by most
employees and retirees to be a benefit that caulddi at any time, absent an extraordinary
circumstance, such as a separate, express coafractumitment. With respect to the
Continuing Life Insurance Claims, the Respondingi®ahave not suggested any extraordinary
circumstances with respect to his or her right émt@uing Life Insurance, such as receiving it
as an inducement to enter into employment or fceretirly. No such extraordinary
circumstance could exist where the Debtors havarlgiand unambiguously represented to their
employees and retirees over the past 47 years @& ofidtheir right to amend or terminate life
insurance benefits at any time. Moreover, atithe that the Responding Parties received the
Retiree Servicing Center Letters and at the tina¢ tiine Debtors provided notice in June 2009 to
the Responding Parties of the reduction in themt@aing Life Insurance benefits, the

Responding Parties had already retired and coelethre neither have been induced to perform
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(i.e., in a manner discussed Devlin, suprg or otherwise made to rely in any manner
constituting an extraordinary circumstance.

[l. Ongoing Benefits Have Been Assumed by New GM

36. On the Closing Date, New GM completed its purchadseertain assets in
accordance with the Master Purchase AgreementsuBnt to Section 6.17(e) of the Master
Purchase Agreememgsumption of Certain Parent Employee Benefit ParsPolicie¥, New
GM assumed the plans specified in a disclosuredsdbeand the Welfare Benefit Plans
(including the Debtors’ Salaried Life InsurancerBlare set forth on that schedule. New GM
assumed the obligation to provide the Welfare Bienad the extent required to be provided
under the terms of the applicable Welfare Benéfigs in effect on the Closing Date, including
both responsibility for all claims incurred priar the Closing Date and all future claims properly
payable pursuant to the terms of the applicablgaeBenefit Plan in effect when such claims
are incurred. Therefore, the Debtors and the GUGtTdo not have any liability with respect to
Welfare Benefits (including the Continuing Life trance benefits) that have been assumed by
New GM, and the Responding Parties have not provéashy credible factual or legal basis to
suggest otherwise.

The Responses

(A)  Claim No. 21175: Frank J. Celsnak (the “Celsnak Clian”)

37.  On September 28, 2010, a response was filed onflméaank J.
Celsnak (the Celsnak Responsg, stating opposition to the relief sought in Bennibus
Objection with respect to the Celsnak Claim, whielates to modification of Mr. Celsnak’s
Continuing Life Insurance benefitSéeProof of Claim aExhibit “1” and Celsnak Response at
Exhibit “2" attached hereto). In the Celsnak Response, Msn@lerecognizes that “GM did

add $300 or so per month to each retiree’s pensioeutralize the effect” of the modification of
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retiree health care benefits. However, Mr. Celsposes the reduction in his Continuing Life
Insurance benefit and requests that, for persamah¢ial reasons and because “the cost of the
policy should not be prohibitive for New GM to saist,” it be reinstated at the level stated in a
Retiree Servicing Center Letter Mr. Celsnak recgior May 2, 1994 (a copy of which was
provided in the Celsnak Claim).

38. The Celsnak Response further indicates that Misr@éd retired in 1992,
prior to the date of the summary plan descriptidted in Paragraph 13 of the Omnibus
Objection giving notice to participants of the Darist Salaried Life Insurance Plan of GM’s
right to amend, modify, suspend, or terminate Guaunitig Life Insurance benefits at any time. In
drafting the Omnibus Objection the Debtors provitteglprovisions contained in Paragraph 13
as examples of the same or substantially similavipions that had been included in plan
documents and summary plan descriptions applidalilee Debtors’ Salaried Life Insurance
Plan for at least 47 years or more prior to thetBey modification of the Continuing Life
Insurance benefits.

39. Asiillustrated by the relevant portion of the tremgst of the Motors
Liquidation Company hearing of January 18, 2012eaed a£xhibit “3”_ hereto, this Court has
in the past disallowed a similar claim of a forreemployee based on the Debtors’ modification
of Continuing Life Insurance benefits.

40. No additional documentation is provided in eithex Celsnak Claim or
the Celsnak Response to support Mr. Celsnak’stamser Further, the GUC Trust is not aware

of any other documentation or facts supporting@eésnak Claim.
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41. The Celsnak Response provides no additional supmottie Celsnak
Claim. For the reasons set out above, the Debtspectfully submit that the Celsnak Response
should be overruled, and the Celsnak Claim shoeldisallowed and expunged.

(B) Claim Nos. 49601 and 49602: George R. Leedom (thiededom Claims”)

42.  On October 8, 2010, a response was filed on befi&@korge R. Leedom
(the “Leedom Responsy, stating opposition to the relief sought in Bennibus Objection with
respect to the Leedom Claims, which relate to mcatibn of Mr. Leedom’s retiree health care
and Continuing Life Insurance benefifegProofs of Claim aExhibit “4” and Leedom
Response dxhibit “5” attached hereto). With respect to the Leedorm@aMr. Leedom
informed the Debtors’ counsel that, for purposethefLeedom Response, he is additionally
relying on the response of David E. Turner, datetbBer 19, 2010 (theTurner Responsé)®
with respect to Mr. Turner’s Welfare Benefits ClaiBeeProofs of Claim aExhibit “6” and
Turner Response &ixhibit “7”_ attached hereto).

43.  Mr. Leedom has not provided a copy of the RetireeriSing Center
Letter he would have received, though relies onMirner’s copy and description of the Retiree
Servicing Center Letter received by Mr. Turner &kéollowing Mr. Turner’s retirement on
September 4, 1995. Mr. Turner observes in the @ruResponse that his Retiree Servicing
Center Letter “contains no contingency or qualifystatement of any kind that the stated
ultimate amount of Continuing Life Insurance is jgagbto amendment, modification,
suspension, or termination,” and he further stpggsonal financial reasons in opposition to the

reduction of his Continuing Life Insurance benefit.

® The Turner Response relates to Mr. Turner's Cldive. 47967 and 47968 covered by the Debtors’ 83nhiBus
Objections to Claims (Welfare Benefits Claims otirRal and Former Salaried and Executive Employ&eSF No.
6740).
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44.  Inthe Leedom Claim relating to his Continuing Lifssurance Claim, Mr.
Leedom provided copies of two other letters from ftetiree Servicing Center with respect to
his Continuing Life Insurance benefit. One of kbigers, dated March 10, 200&R@tirement
Letter”), was provided to Mr. Leedom during the monthopttio his retirement on April 1, 2004.
The Retirement Letter states the amount of Mr. be@d Continuing Life Insurance benefit as
of the date of the letter and the amount of histfdaimg Life Insurance benefit as of the date of
reduction to the ultimate amount, which amount widudve been contained in Mr. Leedom’s
Retiree Servicing Center Letter. The Retiremegttdr states in bold, capitalized print, “All
information provided in this letter is subject hetterms and conditions of the applicable group
policies or program.”

45.  The other letter, of unknown date, included inltkedom Claim was
provided by the Retiree Servicing Center to Mr.da® upon his request. The letter states that
there is an attachment on which is listed the @teramount “after all applicable reductions
according to policy guidelines.” The first pargghnaof the letter states,

Thank you for contacting the National Benefits @entEnclosed

you will find a current listing of your life insunge coverage and

amounts in-force. Please be informed that thes$ieig® have no

cash value and the amounts are subject to the temchsonditions

of the applicable policy under the General Motor$e Land
Disability Benefits Program for Salaried Enrollees.

46. The Leedom Response further states oppositioreteeithuction of Mr.
Leedom’s retiree medical, prescription, dentalionsand extended care coverage under the GM
Salaried Health Care Program. Neither the LeedespBnse nor the Leedom Claims state any
reasons in opposition to such reduction.

47.  No additional documentation is provided in eithex teedom Claims or

the Leedom Response (including by incorporationTimemer Response) to support Mr.
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Leedom’s opposition to the reduction of his ConiguLife Insurance or retiree health care
benefits. Further, the GUC Trust is not awaremyf ather documentation or facts supporting the
Leedom Claims.

48.  As illustrated by the relevant portion of the tremst of the Motors
Liquidation Company hearing of January 18, 2012eaed a€xhibit 3 hereto, this Court has in
the past expunged a similar claim of a former eryg#dbased on the Debtors’ modification of
Continuing Life Insurance benefits.

49. The Leedom Response does not provide any additsumgdort for the
Leedom Claims. For the reasons set out abové)éhéors respectfully submit that the Leedom
Response should be overruled with respect to teddm Response, and the Leedom Claims
should be disallowed and expunged.

Conclusion

50. Because (i) ERISA recognizes that employers aeetremend or
terminate welfare benefits, (ii) the Debtors hagliexly reserved their right to amend, modify
or terminate the Welfare Benefits (including Countiny Life Insurance benefits) at any time, (iii)
the Retiree Servicing Center Letters do not esthldny contractual rights to vested Continuing
Life Insurance benefits, and (iv) the Respondindi®ahave not provided evidence of any
permanent contractual right to vested Welfare Benghcluding Continuing Life Insurance
benefits); the Debtors and the GUC Trust have atality for the Welfare Benefits Claims
(including Continuing Life Insurance Claims). TG®C Trust reiterates that the Responses
have not provided any legal or factual supportierWelfare Benefits Claims and the
Continuing Life Insurance Claims and cannot berdtd prima facie validity under the
Bankruptcy Code. Accordingly, the Welfare Benefilaims and the Continuing Life Insurance

Claims should be disallowed and expunged in thdirety.
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51. WHEREFORE, for the reasons set forth above andarOmnibus
Objection, the GUC Trust respectfully requests thatCourt grant the relief requested in the
Omnibus Objection and such other and further relgeis just.

Dated: New York, New York
May 2, 2012

/sl Jospeh H. Smolinsky

Harvey R. Miller

Stephen Karotkin

Joseph H. Smolinsky

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue

New York, New York 10153
Telephone: (212) 310-8000
Facsimile: (212) 310-8007

Attorneys for Motors Liquidation
Company GUC Trust
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Appendix A

Pursuant to the terms of the Debtors’ Salaried Ligeirance Plan, and as fully
described to participants in summary plan descmgtiof the plan, the Continuing Life Insurance
benefit was, upon retirement or age 65, subjemtdaction in the case of all of the Debtors’
retirees eligible for such benefit depending on mvtiee retiree retired, as follows:

0] Category 1 If the retiree’s most recent date of hire (ojuated service
date) was on or after January 1, 1993, the retweenot eligible for a Continuing Life Insurance
benefit following retirement.

(i) Category It If the retiree’s most recent date of hire (ojuated service
date) was prior to January 1, 1993 and the reteteed prior to May 1, 2007, the amount of the
retiree’s Continuing Life Insurance benefit wadtoreduced immediately upon retirement to an
amount equal to 1-1/2% for each year of the resrparticipation in the Debtors’ Salaried Life
Insurance Plani.g., for each year of service to the Debtors) timesamount of the retiree’s
basic life insurance benefit in force immediatelippto retirement (but not less than $5,000),
and would be reduced an additional 50% on May 1720ut not less than $25,000).

(i)  Category Il If the retiree’s most recent date of hire (ojuated service
date) was prior to January 1, 1993 and the rete#ed on or after May 1, 2007, the amount of
the retiree’s Continuing Life Insurance benefit w@be reduced immediately upon retirement to
an amount equal to the lesser of one times theeestiannual base salary at the time of
retirement and $200,000, and would be reduced diti@ahal 50% on the tenth anniversary of
the date of retirement (but not less than $25,000).

(iv)  Category IV If the retiree last worked on or after July @8% and prior
to January 1, 1994, the amount of the retiree’sti@oimg Life Insurance benefit was the amount

of the retiree’s basic life insurance in effect isdiately prior to the earlier of age 65 or
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retirement to be reduced by 2% each month beginmintipe earlier of age 65 or retirement,
which successive reduction would continue untildheunt of the Continuing Life Insurance
benefit equaled the amount of basic life insuranderce immediately prior to when the amount
began to reduce times 1-1/2% for each year ofdtieee’s participation in the Debtors’ Salaried
Life Insurance Plan.g., for each year of service to the Debtors).

(v) Category V If the retiree last worked prior to July 1, 198% amount of
the retiree’s Continuing Life Insurance benefit wlas amount of the retiree’s basic life
insurance in effect immediately prior to age 6Bhé¢areduced by 2% each month commencing at

age 65.
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Annex A
103rd Omnibus Objection to Claims (Welfare BenefitLlaims of Retired and Former Salaried and Executie
Employees)
No. | Proof of | Response Name Total Summary
Claim Docket No. Claimed
No.
1. | 21175 7324 Frank J. $55,645.00 | Mr. Celsnak requests in his response that his life
Celsnak P) insurance benefits be reinstated because (1) the
cost of a new policy would not be prohibitive for
General Motors Company to maintain; (2) Mr.
Celsnak relied on the policy to provide for his
wife; and (3) no other insurance is readily
available for Mr. Celsnak.
2. | 49601 7401 George $67,317.00 | Mr. Leedom'’s response objects to the objectign
Leedom P) to his claim, though provides no substantive
basis for the objection. Mr. Leedom notes in his
response that he doesn’t understand these
proceedings.
3. | 49602 7401 George $93,181.00 | Please see Proof of Claim No. 49601 above.
Leedom (P)
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“a

ARG REL

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

PROOF OF CLAIM

We of Debtor (Check Only One) Cuse No

otors Liquidation Company (f/h/a General Motors Corporation} 09-50026 (REG}
LIMLCS, LLC (§k/a Saturn, LLC) 09-50027 (REG)
OMLCS Distribution Cotporation (f7k/a Satum Distribunion Corporation} 09-50028 {(REG)
OIMLC of Harlem, lac (fk/a Chevrolet-Saturn of Harlem, Inc ) 09-13558 (REGY

Clalm I Follows

NOTE Thes form showld not be wed to muke a clann for an udmpustrative expense arvang afler the commencemen of the cave but may be wsed
for purpency of wssiving o clwm unden 11 U S C § $03(h)19) fsve ftem # 55 Al other reyguets for payment of an admmisiranve expense should be
Jided pursuum 1o 11 U5 C §3n7

Name of Creduor {the person or other entity to whom the debtor owes money or
property) ﬁéﬂ/ﬁ/z J CZ:LSAJ;ZU(

Name and address where notices should be sent

SRRANE T CEL SN ALK
22,33 oAESLEN LA

0 Check this box o indic.ate that this
claim amends a previously filed
clam

Court Claim Nomber:

If an amount 15 denhied above you have a claim
scheduled by one ot the Debtors oy shown (This
scheduid amount of your clam myy be an
anxndment to a previousty schedvied amount ) 1t you

BORNTH SPLIfGE, e f known)
j 4 / 3 g Fiied on
lelophone number
Lmaul Address
Name and address where paymen should be sc (f dutferen trom abave O Check s box 1f you are aware that

FILED - 21175
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY
F/K/A GENERAL MOTORS CORP
SDNY # 09-50026 (REG)

lelephone number Z =z 7 — q 4 7..., ‘% & 5' =

anyone else has filed a proof of claim
relating to your elaim. Attach copy
of statement giving partrculars
3 Chedk this box if you are the debtor
of trustee i thus case

agree with the amount and pnority of your ciam as
scheduled by the Debior and vou have no other claim
agams1 the Debtor, you do nel need o file (i< proof of
clnm form, EACEPT AS }O1 LOWS If the amount
shown s histed as DISPUTLD, UNTIQUIDATID or
CONTINGENT, a proof of ckum MUST be filed n
order 10 recorve any distnbuben m respect of your
clum 1f vou have already tiled a proof of claum 1y
rﬁ‘s:.'m!mmmsmhsdwmm you need not
ile ugn,

1 Amount of Claim as of Date Case Filed, June 1, 2009 5 ﬁ _45 ’ N
' all or part of your claim f secured, comgplets: stem 4 bedow; however, if all of your clarm s do not comphete e 4 15720l or pan ol
your ckumn i entitied to pricrty complete sem S I all or part of your clanm 15 asserted pursiems o 11 U SC. § 503(bX9), complete tem 5

O Check this box it claim meludes mterest or other charpes m addition to the prmeipal amount of claim  Attach
tetruzed statement of wterest or charges

5  Amount of Claim kntitled to
Priority under 11 U & C § 507(a}
Ifany portion of your claim falls
in one of the following categores,
check the box and state the

amount.

2 Basisfor Clam _ [fL L OF [fIIMIVISHE D LACLE SR CE

({Sec nstruction #2 on revere sude )

fy the prionty of the clam
Domestic support obligations under
ITUSTC §S07(a)1HAYor {aX(1)(B)

You mav also aftach a summary Attach redacted coptes of documents providing evidence of perfection of
a security mterest  You may also atiach a summary (See instrucrion 7 and defimtion of redacted * on reverse side )

DO NOT SEND ORIGINAL DOCUMENILS  A'TACHED DOCUMENTS MAY BE DESTROYLED AFTER
SCANNING

11 the documents s not uvamlable, please explain i an attachment

3 Last four digits of any number by which creditor identifies debtor: _ 5_ /_ /_Z D Wages, salanes, or comunssions {up
3a D 10 $10,950%) carned within 180 days
a Debtor may have scheduled account as
{See instrucing #3a on reverse sude ) before filing of the bankruptcy
N petition or cessation of the debtor™s
4 Sceured Claim (See instrochion #4 on reverse side ) busness. whichever 1s earhier — 11
Chedk the appropriate box of your clam s secured by a lien on property or a nght of sctofl and provide the requested USC §507 2)(4)
wformation § 507(a),
Contributions 1o an employee benutit
Nature of property or right of setoff: O RealEstale 0 Motor Vehicle 08 kEquipment 01 Other plan — i} 1 S C § 507(a)S)
Describe Up to $2 425* of deposits toward
Value of Property § Annpual Intercst Rate_ % purchase, lease, o1 rental of property
s - - - or services for personal, fanmly, or
Amuount of arrearsge and ether charges as of time case filed included b secured clafm, if any:§__ o household use - 11 USC
§ 50Hal7T)
Bals for perfection U laxes or penalites owed to
Mmenta w~110S8SC
Amount of Secured Clnim § Amount Unsecured § gosvl;?ﬂa)(s) ] enats
L} Value of goods teceived by the
6 Credits Ihe amount of alt payments on this clatm has been creduted for the purpose of makeng thes proof of claim Debtor withun 20 days befoie the
date of commencement ot the case -
7 Documents Atach redacted copes of any documents thal support the claim such as pronussory noles, purchase 11USC § S03(bY9Y(§ SOHaK2)
orders, involces, itemized statements or rupmng accounts, contracts, judgments, mortgages, and securily agreements T Other - Specify applicable paragraph

of 11 USC § 507a)_ )
Amount entitled to priority

S _
* Amounts are SubjEct fa aifiisiment on
4/1410) and everv 3 years thereafter with
respect to cases commenced on or after

the date of adyusiment

Date ///5
address above Attach copy of power of attorney, if any

Gt f, (oot

Signatnre The person fﬁmg this clam must sign 1t Sigm and print name and utle, 1f any, of the credstor or
other person authonsed to file this clam and state address and telephone number 1f different from the nouce

FOR COURT USE ONLY

Penalty for presenaing Fravdulent okdim Fme of up to $500,000 or smprisonment for up to 5 years, or both. 18 USC §§ 152 and 3571
Modified BL0 (GCG) (12/08)
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S GM NATIONAL RETIREE SERVICING CENTER o [,1, ,,w/"ﬁ
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. ox 13
— Southfield, Michigah 48086-5113 2"
1-800-828-9236
TOD 1-800-872-8682

May 02, 1994
Frank J Celsnak
81 Silver OQOaks Circle #7202
Naples, FL 33999-4661 ot
3

Dear Frank J Celsnak, ’
As a retiree of General Motors with 10 or more years of participation in the [ife and
Disability Benefits Program, you are eligible for Continuing Llfe insurance.

Our insurance records, as of the date of this let ontinuing Life
wnsurance has now fully reduced to the ultimate amount /fof $65,645.00. )This ultimate
amount will remain in effect for ths rest of your life and is provided by General
Motors at no cost to you.
IMPORTANT: YoUu SHOULD KEEP THIS NOTICE WITH YOUR OTHER VALUABLE PAPERS,
If you have any gquestions regarding this letter, you may call toll-free,
1-800-828-9236 (Telephone Device for thz Deaf 1-800-872-8682), during normal business
hours, or write to the address above,

Always include this Social Security number, 387-36-51l1l2, in 21) your correspondence.

Retiree Servicing Center

UADL
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September 28,2010

To: Honorable Robert E. Gerber, United States Bankruptcy Judge
Room 621

United States Bankruptey Court for the

Southern District of New York

One Bowling Green, New York, New York, 10004

Re: Motors Liquidation Company, et al., f/k/a General Motors Corp., et al.  Chapter 11 Case No 09-
50026 (reg)

Honorable Judge,

My name is Frank Celsnak. 1 retired from General Motors in 1992 as an engineer . [ worked
for the company for 31 years. When [ hired in I knew it was almost impossible to get rich working for
GM, but I also knew that myself and my family could have a reasonably good life if I worked hard and
the company remained successful.

That being said , we relied on the company and structured our lives knowing income would be
modest . GM provided a lot of benefits in the health care area that compensated for the modest salary.
Now GM has dropped all its stated long term benefits ( which were incentives to stay with GM) and by
eliminating any legacy the “new” GM has again become a viable company. This is well and good for
the company but it destroys those of us who relied on certain compensations . I understand that health
care benefits are gone. GM did add $300. or so per month to each retiree’s pension to neutralize the
effect ( for the short term, at least).

However, life insurance is another matter. GM promised a retiree would receive a life policy based on
salary and longevity . In my case the insurance amounted to $65,000. GM has unilaterally changed this
to $10,000. My request is that the $65,000 be reinstated for several reasons, 1: the cost for the policy
should not be prohibitive for the new GM to sustain, and 2: [ have relied on this policy to provide my
wife who is 6 years younger than I , a reasonable amount of insurance for her future needs ( I am
assuming I will pass first) and 3: By the time GM decided to reduce my insurance, it became almost
impossible for me to have another reasonable option because of the prostate cancer treatment that is on
my record.

I understand this is not a “legalize” type of document, but it describes my perspective. The objection by
Motors Liquidation Company is that the “new” GM is still responsible for this insurance. I am not
knowledgeable as to who is responsible. All I know is that the insurance clause when I retired did not
contain a statement such as “ this insurance can be reduced 85% at the discretion of the company”. I
retired in 1992 prior to all the dates itemized in paragraph 13 of the brief that attempts to show that the
Corporation “reserves the right to suspend or terminate any program’.

Sincerely, Frank Celsnak

,Cc: Weil . Debtors ,GM, Cadwalader, US Treasury, Price, Kramer ,US Trustee, US Atty. ,Caplin,
Stutzman,




3

M NATIONAL RETIREE §ERVICING CENTER pt
NAO PERSONNEL ‘Aéministration e
PO, Box 5113 we]
Southfield, Michigan 48086-5113 2"
1-800-828-9236
TDD 1-800-872-8682
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May-02, 1994

Frank J Celsnak
81 Silver Oaks Circle #7202
Naples, FL 33999-4661

Dear Frank J Celsnak,

As a retiree of General Motors with 10 or more years of participation in the [ife and
Disability Benefits Program, you are eligible for Continuing Life insurarnce.

Our insurance records, as of the date of this let ,
insurance . has now fully reduced to the ultimate amount/of 565,645.00. ;This ultimate
amount will remain in effect for the rest of your 1lIfe and is provided by General
Motors at no.cost to you. ~

IMPORTANT: You SHOULD KEEP: THIS NGTICE‘ WITH YOUR OTHER VALUABLE PAPERS,
If you have any ouestions regarding this letter, you may call toll-free,
1~800-828-9236 (Telephone Device for the Deaf 1-B00-872-8682), during normal business
hours, or write to the address above,

3Always include this Social Security number, 367-36-5112, in all your correspondence.

(]

Retiree Servicing Center

UAOL
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767 Fifth Avenue Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP
New York, NY 10153-0119

+1 212 310 8000 tel
+1 212 310 8007 fax

David N. Griffiths
+ 1212310 8729
david griffiths@weil com

November 11, 2010

Mr. Frank Celsnak
23133 Oakglen Lane
Bonita Springs
Florida 34135

Dear Mr, Celsnak,

We have received vour letter dated September 28, 2010 regarding your claim in the Motors Liquidation
Company chapter 11 proceedings, and would like to discuss the matter with you further. Unfortunately,
the telephone number on your proof of claim form (239-949-4653) is no longer in service.

Please can you call me on 212-310-8729, or email me a contact telephone number at
david.griffithsiweil.com so that we may discuss your letter with you further.

Sincerely yours,

Nt

David Griffiths

US_ACTIVE 4355626000117 2240.0639
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
Case No. 09-50026-reg
_— _— _— _— _— _— - _— _— _— _— _— _— - _— _— —_— _— _— _— _X
In the Matter of:
GENERAL MOTORS CORPORATION, ET AL.,
Debtors.
—_— - —_— —_— - _— —_— - _— —_— —_— - _— —_— —_— - —_— - - _— _X

United States Bankruptcy Court
One Bowling Green

New York, New York

January 18, 2012
9:49 AM

B EF OR E:
HON. ROBERT E. GERBER
U.S. BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 WWWw.veritext.com 516-608-2400
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Debtors®™ Eighty-Third Omnibus Objection to Claims (Welfare
Benefits Claims of Retired and Former Salaried and Executive

Employees) - Only Cobble Claim

Motion for Objection to Claim(s) Number: 70860 and 70869 Filed
by Tracy Woody and Motion Requesting Enforcement of Court

Orders Setting Deadlines to File Proofs of Claim

Motion of Post-Effective Date Debtors and Motors Liquidation
Company GUC Trust for Entry of Order Pursuant to 11 U.S.C.
Sections 105(A) and 1142(B) and Fed R. Bankr. P. 7012(B) and
9014(C) (1) Directing the Tullises to Dismiss the Debtors and
Their Attorneys from Pending Action with Prejudice; and (I11)
Enforcing Prior Orders of this Court by Enjoining the Tullises
from Further Action Against the Debtors, Post-Effective Date
Debtors, Motors Liquidation Company GUC Trust, and Their

Officers and Professionals

Transcribed by: Aliza Chodoff

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY

212-267-6868 WWWw.veritext.com 516-608-2400
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APPEARANCES:

WEIL GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
Attorneys for Debtors
767 Fifth Avenue

New York, NY 10153

BY: JOSEPH H. SMOLINSKY, ESQ.

DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO LLP
Attorneys for the Motors Liquidation Company GUC Trust
1633 Broadway

New York, NY 10020

BY: STEPHANIE GREER, ESQ.

ALSO PRESENT:

JOSEPH COBBLE, Claimant, In Pro Se (Telephonically)

CLINTON M. TULLIS, Claimant, In Pro Se (Telephonically)

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY

212-267-6868 WWWw.veritext.com 516-608-2400
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PROCEEDINGS

THE COURT: Have seats, please. Okay. General
Motors, Motors Liquidation. 1 know of three matters that we
have disputed, and | sense we have some others that we need to
take care of even though there may not be opposition. Mr.
Smolinsky, are you taking the lead? You want to give me an
update on where we stand?

MR. SMOLINSKY: Good morning, Your Honor. Joe
Smolinsky of Weil Gotshal & Manges, for the Motors Liquidation
Company GUC Trust.

I believe this morning we have four matters on. Two
of them relate to Tracy Woody. 1 don"t believe there are
other -- any other matters on the calendar. 1 do not believe
that Ms. Woody signed up for CourtCall. And rather than go in
the order of the agenda, to the extent that the Woody matter is
uncontested, perhaps we should start there.

THE COURT: Um-hum. Ms. Woody, are you on the phone?
No. Anybody in the court here on behalf of Ms. Woody? No.

MR. COBBLE: (Indiscernible)

THE COURT: Yes, Mr. Cobble. 1If I1"m not mistaken, you
have a pension or a welfare benefit related claim, which we"ll
be dealing with shortly. But before that, Mr. Cobble, I want
to deal with Ms. Woody if Ms. Woody is on the phone or
somebody®s on on her behalf. All right. 1 hear no response.

Mr. Smolinsky, 1 think the brief on Ms. Woody was

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY

212-267-6868 WWWw.veritext.com 516-608-2400
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1 submitted by Ms. Greer. Are you going to be handing off to her

2 on that or --

3 MR. SMOLINSKY: Yes, Your Honor.
4 THE COURT: Okay. Ms. Greer.
5 MS. GREER: Good morning, Your Honor. Stephanie Greer

6 from Dickstein Shapiro, on behalf of the Trust.

7 As you said, Your Honor, we"re here on the Tracy Woody
8 claims this morning.
9 THE COURT: Can you come closer to the microphone,

10 please, Ms. --

11 MS. GREER: Sure.
12 THE COURT: -- Greer?
13 MS. GREER: 1t"s always a problem. Your Honor, we set

14 forth in the pleadings the basis for the objection to Ms.

15 Woody*"s claims. Each of the claims were fTiled late; the first
16 two in accordance with the bar date order, and the second two
17 in accordance with this Court®s order. Ms. Woody"s pleadings
18 haven"t satisfied her burden of excusable neglect, and so I"m
19 happy to rest on our pleadings or answer whatever questions

20 Your Honor may have.

21 THE COURT: Well, I read the papers, Ms. Greer. Do
22 we -- not we -- do you have any understanding as to why she

23 blew the second bar date; the deadline 1°d given her of thirty
24 days, but only did it by -- missed it by a few days?

25 MS. GREER: Your Honor, I don"t know. And there®s a

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 WWWw.veritext.com 516-608-2400
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few facts that 1 would like to bring this Court®s attention --
to this Court"s attention before you make a ruling. And the
first is that Ms. Woody did file an affidavit of service with
her second group of claims, which was dated February 5th. The
deadline to file was February 7th. Of course, the order says
it has to be received by the Court by the 7th. We didn"t
receive it -- or the trust, Garden City Group, didn"t receive
it until the 10th. So technically, the claims were late.

Ms. Woody has been nonresponsive to our request for
more information as to why the claims were late and to --
talking to her about potential resolution of the claims. So we
were at sort of a loss to resolve them on our own, and that"s
why we had to file these pleadings because the obje -- the
claims were technically late.

THE COURT: She mailed i1t in time, but it wasn"t
received in time?

MS. GREER: That"s right, Your Honor. And while we"re
on the subject, Your Honor, I -- with respect to the first
claims, there"s also a slight factual issue | wanted to bring
to your attention. As an officer of the court, despite the
fact that Ms. Woody hasn"t raised it herself, and that is that
there was -- there is at least some question as to whether she
got actual notice of the original bar date order.

THE COURT: 1 had that concern at the last hearing.

MS. GREER: Yeah. And we went back and looked at the

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY

212-267-6868 WWWw.veritext.com 516-608-2400
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1 facts, and it looked like there was a package mailed to her
2 address. However, upon looking at it even fur -- more closely,
3 it looks like there was a mistake in the way that the address
4 was -- somehow ended up on the envelope. So I think there is
5 at least some question as to whether she had actual notice.
6 Now, Ms. Woody was involved in litigation with GM at
7 the time, and so it"s certainly possible that she had actual

8 notice. And I think based on the facts that we know likely

9 that she had actual notice. But as far as the service, there"s
10 certainly are some issues there that 1 wanted to bring to your

11 Court -- the Court"s attention.

12 THE COURT: Yeah. |If you had a commercial claimant, |
13 would throw this out at this point in the blink of an eye. But
14 the additional fact that you brought my attention today, which

15 I hadn®t picked up from the papers, about her having mailed it

16 before the deadline and just not having arrived at the time,

17 coupled with the lack of prejudice to the Motors Liquidation

18 estate on a very small claim of this size, it"s a matter of

19 concern to me.

20 MS. GREER: Your Honor, what we would ask -- and 1|

21 understand the Court®s view, and we wouldn®"t object to deeming

22 the claims timely for the purpo -- for -- solely for this
23 purpose for Ms. Woody. But what we would ask the Court to do
24 is reclassify the claims. The claims are filed as secured

25 priority claims, which is part of why we haven®"t just been able

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 WWWw.veritext.com 516-608-2400
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1 to resolve them. These are claims that arose from an allegedly
2 defective SUV, and so clearly they"re unsecured claims. So if
3 the Court is inclined to allow them as -- or deem them timely

4 filed, we"d ask that the Court reclassify the claims. And that
5 way we can just resolve them fully and finally.

6 THE COURT: Ironically, this is the exact same issue

7 upon I was affirmed yesterday by Judge Buchwald in the district
8 court on another person who had a car accident, who was trying

9 to get secured status. And Judge Buchwald agreed with me that

10 whatever it was, it wasn"t a secured claim. 1 think that"s
11 very fTair, Ms. Greer.
12 Settle an order in accordance with what you just said,

13 but additionally provide that it is ordered that she has to
14 respond to any existing settlement offers you have or tee up
15 her matter for ADR within a time certain -- you pick a

16 reasonable time. You got a little bit of flexibility to do

17 that. Failing which, her claim will be dismissed for lack of
18 prosecution.

19 MS. GREER: Thank you, Your Honor.

20 THE COURT: She®"s got to -- your willingness to not

21 throw her out is commendable, but she®"s got to do what it takes
22 to allow this case to move forward.

23 MS. GREER: Understood, Your Honor.

24 One --

25 THE COURT: Okay.-

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 WWWw.veritext.com 516-608-2400
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-- more thing. Ms. Woody did file a

motion seeking sanctions against --

THE COURT:

MS. GREER:

THE COURT:

MS. GREER:

THE COURT:

That"s denied.
Thank you.

On the papers.

Thank you very much.

Oh, put a decretal paragraph in the order

that says that in baby talk.

MS. GREER:
THE COURT:
MS. GREER:

to me, and 1 think
I think the cli --
the full amount as
in the interest of
THE COURT:
MS. GREER:

THE COURT:

Thank you. Will do.

Okay .

Your Honor, what Mr. Smolinsky points out
is consistent with my understanding as well,
our client is inclined to allow the claim in
long as it"s allowed as an unsecured claim
efficiency.

Very good, okay.

Thank you, Your Honor.

Make it happen then.

Back to you, Mr. Smolinsky.

MR. SMOLINSKY: Thank you, sir. The two remaining

matters: we have the Tullis matter. |I"m not sure that | heard

Mr. Tullis on the phone, but 1 believe after speaking with him

yesterday he planned on attending.

THE COURT:

He"s on my phone log. Let"s pause for a

second. Mr. Tullis, are you on the phone?

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY

212-267-6868

WWWw.veritext.com 516-608-2400
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MR. TULLIS: Yeah.

THE COURT: Oh, okay. We"re going to -- is it your
recommendation, Mr. Smolinsky, that we deal with Mr. Tullis*
claim next?

MR. SMOLINSKY: Yes.

MR. TULLIS: Don"t talk too fast. | can"t hear
(indiscernible) my hearing aids (indiscernible). Is this the
Honorable Robert E. Gerber, or is this (indiscernible)?

THE COURT: This is the judge, Mr. Tullis. My name is
Robert Gerber.

MR. TULLIS: 1 appreciate that. (indiscernible)
Okay, sir. 1 appreciate that, and I"1l do my best, but I am
hard of hearing and am wearing hearing aids.

THE COURT: Okay. Mr. Smolinsky, the lawyer for GM,
you may proceed.

MR. SMOLINSKY: Thank you. Clinton and Margaret
Tullis has been pursuing claims against General Motors
Corporation since 2008 relating to a 2004 motor vehicle
accident. Our motion and reply describe a web of litigation
that -- in state and federal court that goes well beyond a
judicial determination that was previously made in state court
that his claims are barred by the statute of limitations.

We have tried to inform Mr. Tullis that his continued
litigation is in violation of the various orders of this Court,

including the bar date order, the plan of confirmation and the

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY

212-267-6868 WWWw.veritext.com 516-608-2400
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1 exculpation provisions. But in fact, Mr. Tullis continues to
2 file various papers and pleadings in state court in Washington.

3 Our understanding is that he might have filed additional

4 pleadings as recently as yesterday in those actions.

5 Our efforts to advise him of his obligations pursuant
6 to these bankruptcy court orders have not been met with a

7 response other than his attempts to assert claims not only

8 against General Motors Corporation, but also against my firm

9 and members and associates of my firm for bringing that to his

10 attention. At this point, | would advise the Court that Mr.

11 Tullis did not file a proof of claim, although he did seem to

12 file copies of state court pleadings in this court with a

13 caption that references the Southern District of New York.

14 But we do not believe that that -- those pleadings

15 could rise to the level of a -- an informal proof of claim, and

16 they were not timely. We attached to our papers parts of the

17 affidavit of service showing that both Margaret Tullis and

18 Clinton Tullis received actual notice of the bar date and

19 elected not to file claims iIn this court.

20 Your Honor, we would ask that you put an end to this
21 litigation and to enforce this Court"s prior orders so that we
22 can continue to wrap up these estates.

23 THE COURT: All right. Mr. Tullis, 11l hear from you
24 now. | read the papers. There seems --

25 MR. TULLIS: (indiscernible)

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 WWWw.veritext.com 516-608-2400
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THE COURT: -- there seems --

MR. TULLIS: Your Honor?

THE COURT: No, okay. Please. One of the things you
have to understand, Mr. Tullis, is you can"t interrupt me. The
facts that Old GM lays out do not appear to be disputed. And
they"re very serious. They show very serious violations of
bankruptcy law. And while my in -- 1"1l hear what you have to
say. And whille my inclination isn"t to throw you in jail or
recommend that you be thrown in jail or to have you fined right
now, it"s to tell you that it"s got to come to a stop right
here and now.

Now, I need you to help me as a matter of either
telling me that the facts that they put forward in their papers
aren"t true, or, as a matter of bankruptcy law, why I shouldn®t
enter an order saying you®"ve got to stop. Go ahead, sir.

MR. TULLIS: Your Honor, (indiscernible) here in the
state of Washington (indiscernible) there®s crimes committed.

I cannot (indiscernible). And Margaret®s had her problems
because of it, but not as much injury as I took. And it"s
something that you need (indiscernible), and you wouldn"t want
to go through it, either. And after 1 filed (indiscernible),
General Motors Corporation, telling them what the situation was
and that. They went right out immediately and ordered better
steel for their vehicles.

They put i1t out for their framework, and It"s much

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY

212-267-6868 WWWw.veritext.com 516-608-2400
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stronger steel. And the same for the steering (indiscernible)
steering. And they®ve sent me many papers out saying that they
thank me for bringing those things up so they can take care of
them and be proud of the vehicle that they manufacture. So I
hope, again, together on this (indiscernible) Weil Gotshal &
Manges tell me that 1"m committing a crime by proceeding with
my agenda they are off their -- up on the wrong trail. Are you
there, sir?

THE COURT: Yes. | just didn"t want to interrupt you.
Are you finished, sir?

MR. TULLIS: Yeah. Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Okay. Mr. Smolinsky, do you wish to
reply?

MR. SMOLINSKY: While we are sympathetic with Mr.
Tullis®™ injuries and his wife"s injuries, Mr. Tullis had his
day in court. It was determined that he had no claim under
Washington State law. His attempts to -- his attempts to
criminal law in order to expand the statute of limitations I
think evidences confusion on his part as to who can bring
criminal actions and prosecute them.

My first takes very seriously the allegations that
have been leveled against the firm and against individuals. We
attached copies of our letter -- letters. And as you can see,
sir, we did not allege any criminal activity of any kind but

were merely pointing out that there orders of this Court which
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bar the very things that Mr. Tullis is considering. 1 could
see this spinning out of control. And while we don"t seek
sanctions at this point, we very much as serious about the
possibility of seeking sanctions in the future.

THE COURT: All right. Okay. 1 want you to have a
seat for a second, Mr. Smolinsky. Mr. Tullis, you®"re going to
hear a couple of minutes of silence, and then 1"m going to
rule.

MR. TULLIS: Yes, sir. Your Honor (indiscernible).
Okay .

THE COURT: All right. Just stand by, please.

All right. Folks, in this contested in the jointly
administered cases of Motors Liquidation Company and its
affiliates, Motors Liquidation and the GUC Trust move for an
order protecting the debtors, the GUC Trust and their officers
and professionals from actions initiated by Clinton M. Tullis
and Margaret L. Tullis in violations on the Bankruptcy Code"s
automatic stay. The injunctions that have been previously put
in place and exculpation provision set forth in the debtors*®
reorganization plan and in the order that | signed confirming
the reorganization plan.

For the reasons that follow, the debtors®™ motion is
granted. Turning first to my findings of fact. On January 17,
2008, the Tullises commenced an action against General Motors

Corporation in the Superior Court of the State of Washington
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for the County of Pierce. The Pierce County Superior Court
dismissed that action with prejudice on April 4th, 2008,
finding that that Tullises®™ claims against the defendants were
barred by the applicable statute of limitations.

Following this dismissal, the Tullises attempted to
resurrect the action with motions to vacate and motions to show
cause, and each of these attempts was unsuccessful.

On June 1st, 2009, the debtors commenced the Chapter
11 case, which is now before me. The debtors were represented
in the Chapter 11 case by the law firm of Weil Gotshal &
Manges, which 1711 refer to as Weil. Two weeks after the
debtors commenced the Chapter 11 case, the Tullises filed a
complaint in the U.S. District Court for the Western District
of Washington. The district court complaint replicates the
complaint filed in the Pierce County Superior Court, but with
the additional handwritten notes that read "continuance of this
case™ and ""This case is removed from Pierce County Superior
Court to federal court; June 5" -- "15, 2009."

While the debtors say they were never served with the
federal district court complaint, the Tullises did send a copy
to the clerk of the bankruptcy court here, and the clerk®s
office filed it on the debtors® public docket at entry number
1977 on June 19, 2009. That same day, the Washington State
Federal District Court entered an order remanding the federal

action back to the Pierce County Superior Court.
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1 On September 16, 2009, 1 signed an order establishing
2 November 30, 2009 as the deadline, which is sometimes known as
3 a bar date, for fTiling claims against the debtors. The bar
4 date order was served upon the Tullises as indicated of Exhibit

5 D of the GUC Trust motion. Despite notice of the bar date, the

6 Tullises failed to file any proofs of claim in the Chapter 11

7 case.

8 Notwithstanding full knowledge of the Chapter 11 case,
9 as evidenced, among other things, by their sending the clerk of
10 the bankruptcy court the earlier federal district court

11 complaint, the Tullises commenced yet another action against

12 the debtors on July 16, 2010, once more in Washington State
13 court, but this time iIn Washington State"s Kings -- King

14 County.

15 On July 30, 2010, the debtors® attorneys sent the

16 Tullises a letter advising the Tullises of the bankruptcy and

17 the requirements of the automatic stay, which prohibits the
18 commencement or continuation of actions against any debtor that
19 could have or were commenced prior to such debtors® filing of a

20 petition for bankruptcy relief.

21 On December 30, 2010, the Tullises filed a revised
22 complaint in the federal district court in Washington, adding
23 Weil -- and two Weil attorneys as individual defendants,

24 seeking a five-million-dollar fine and/or criminal sanctions

25 against the Weil defendants. Though debtors and the Weil
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defendants were not made aware of the revised complaint until
it was filed in the bankruptcy court"s docket at GM docket
entry 10299.

On March 29, 2011, 1 entered an order confirming the
debtors® plan of reorganization. That confirmation order and
the underlying plan both include what are known as exculpation
provisions providing that neither the debtors, the GUC Trust,
nor their respective officers or professionals, which obviously
includes both the Weil law firm and the Weil attorneys, "shall
have or incur any liability to any holder of a claim or equity
interest for any act or omission in connection with, related to
or arising out of the Chapter 11 cases.' See paragraph 52 of
the confirmation order and Section 12.6 of the plan.

In addition, the plan provides for an injunction
against interference with the implementation or consummation of
the plan. See Section 10.7 of the plan. Both the plan and my
confirmation order reserved to this bankruptcy Court, that"s
me, exclusive jurisdiction to consider matters arising out of
or relating to these Chapter 11 cases. See paragraph 52 of the
confirmation order and Sections 11.1 and 12.6 of the plan.

Now, turning to my conclusions of law and certain
mixed findings of fact and law: the Tullises®™ actions -- and
please listen to me, Mr. Tullis -- are in direct violation of
the automatic stay, my bar date order, the plan and my

confirmation order. |1 will address each violation in turn.
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Section 362(a) of the Bankruptcy Code provides that
the filing of a Chapter 11 petition serves as an automatic
stay. Mr. Tullis, a stay is an injunction applicable to the
commencement or continuation of an action against the debtor
that was or could have been commenced before the petition date.
That"s Section 362(a)(1) of the Bankruptcy Code. The
pending -- please don"t interrupt me, Mr. Tullis. 1°11 give
you a chance to speak after | have announced my ruling, okay?
The pending King County action initiated by the Tullises in
July of 2010 over a year after the bankruptcy case was filed
clearly, very clearly, violates the automatic stay.

The King County action arises out of an automobile
accident that occurred sometime around 2003 or 2004 and the
subsequent surgery that was performed in 2005; all long before
the commencement of the Chapter 11 case. The claims, if any,
are pre-petition claims. And asserting them In an action,
especially one brought after the filing date, violates the
automatic stay. The Tullises clearly knew of the debtors”
Chapter cases as early as June of 2009 when the clerk of this
bankruptcy court received documents from the Tullises that were
filed as docket entry number 1977 in the GM docket.

In any case, the debtors promptly notified the
Tullises and the King County Court of GM®"s bankruptcy and the
applicability of the automatic stay. Because the King County

action was commenced in violation of the automatic stay, any
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1 and all proceedings in that court are void. They have no
2 effect. And that action much be dismissed. See, for example,
3 E. Refractories Company Inc. v. 48 Insulations Inc.; 157 F.3d

4 169 at page 172, a decision of the Second Circuit Court of

5 Appeals in 1998. And while I find that the Tullises had actual
6 notice of GM"s bankruptcy before they blatantly violated the

7 automatic stay, the law is that violations of the automatic

8 stay are void even without notice. See for example, in re

9 Heating Oil Partners LP; 422 Fed Appendix 15 at page 18, a

10 decision of the Second Circuit, 2011.

11 Notice is, however, relevant to the bar date and the
12 filing of proofs of claim. While it"s undisputable that the

13 Tullises had notice of the bankruptcy case, because they were
14 sending the bankruptcy court notices since 2009 making explicit

15 reference to the Chapter 11 case, 1 further find that the

16 Tullises knew of the deadline for filing proofs of claim in
17 these cases because the address on the debtors®™ bar date list
18 matches the return address on the documents that the Tullises

19 mailed to the bankruptcy court. But with notice of the bar

20 date, the Tullises failed to file a proof of claim.

21 Having filed -- having failed to file a proof of claim
22 prior to the bar date, the Tullises are barred from asserting
23 any claims against the debtor.

24 MR. TULLIS: Your Honor?

25 THE COURT: Just a minute, please, Mr. Tullis.
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I further find that the Tullises have violated the
debtors® plan of reorganization and my order confirming the
plan. The plan explicitly, that means clearly, enjoins
claimants from taking any actions that interfere with the
implementation or consummation of the plan. And under the plan
and the confirmation order, people cannot go after the debtor-s
officers and professionals, either law firms or human beings
working for those law firms with respect to any acts or
commissions -- or omissions, excuse me, connected with the
Chapter 11 cases.

I"m not going to move on beyond my official ruling.
And Mr. Tullis, 1™"m saying this very softly. And I"m not
screaming, but you have to understand how serious 1 am about
this, and how serious what you did is. You have violated the
Bankruptcy Code"s requirements over and over again. You have
violated my injunction over and over again. You are very lucky
that the debtors aren®t asking for sanctions, which 1is
punishment. They"re not asking for damages, and 1"m not
imposing that. But I1"m telling you in the clearest terms | can
that you got to stop.

Now, I am not imposing sanctions. 1"m not referring
you to criminal charges. 1°m not making you write a check or
threatening to have you jailed, but I am saying it"s got to
come to a stop. And your contention that they®re doing

something illegal and that you can ignore the requirements of
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the Bankruptcy Code or my court orders is not in any way a
defense to what you®ve been doing. |If there is something
criminal, that®"s for the district attorneys or the U.S.
attorneys of the world to deal with, not you. The police power
exception under the automatic stay does not apply to
individuals who think that they*ve been legally wronged in some
way -

The debtor is to settle an order in accordance with
what 1 just dictated. Mr. Tullis, you"re going to have a right
to appeal, but you will have only fourteen days to bring that
appeal. The time for bringing that appeal will run from the
date of entry of the resulting order and not from the date of
this dictated decision.

Now, Mr. Tullis, 1 think several times you interrupted
me and you wanted to say something. Now I°11 let you speak.
Mr. Tullis, do you want to be heard? Mr. Tullis? Mr. --

MR. TULLIS: Sir -- yes, Your Honor (indiscernible).

THE COURT: Yes, sir, I am. Do you want to be heard?

MR. TULLIS: Well, now, I don"t know. 1 never knew
anything about an automatic stay. But the rules or laws that I
know of here in the state of Washington states that 1
(indiscernible) or find other means to (indiscernible), not any
criminal acts and when you committed a crime. And when I sent
you a (indiscernible). 1 don"t want to do that. | don"t want

to see them do that. And if they hit me with this automatic
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stay and bring it back here, then 1711 immediately go down to
the governor, who"s also -- has been an attorney for years, and
we" 1l see about proceeding with the dismissal of their
(indiscernible) rights selling vehicles in the state of
Washington.

THE COURT: Mr. Tullis, 1 can"t let you continue

anymore.
MR. TULLIS: AIl right.
THE COURT: 1"ve let you speak and speak without
interrupting, but I can"t let you speak anymore. | have ruled.

MR. TULLIS: (indiscernible)

THE COURT: I have ruled --

MR. TULLIS: (indiscernible) --

THE COURT: -- deeming your remarks to be a motion for
reargument. Reargument is denied. |ITf you still think my
ruling Is an error, your remedy is in the appellate courts,
starting with the United States District for the Southern
District of New York. With all respect -- and I"ve had many,
many consumers who felt very saddened by what happened to them
with their vehicles, and I feel their pain. 1 really do, but
nobody before today, Mr. Tullis, has argued with me after I
have ruled. And they have all understood that if they think
that 1 got it wrong they"ve got to go to the appellate courts.
And again, with all respect and sympathy, sir, that®"s what 1™m

telling you that you need to do.
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Now, we need to go on to the next matter. CourtCall:
Mr. Tullis can stay on the phone, or he can drop off as he
prefers, but I"m directing you to put him on mute.

UNIDENTIFIED SPEAKER: Okay, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Thank you. All right. Mr. Smolinsky,
next matter, please.

MR. SMOLINSKY: Thank you, sir. Ms. Greer --

MR. COBBLE: (indiscernible)

MR. SMOLINSKY: Before I get -- begin, Ms. Greer has
asked to be excused.

THE COURT: Of course.

MR. SMOLINSKY: The last matter on the agenda --

THE COURT: Mr. Smolinsky, we"re still on the record
even though Mr. Tullis can no longer speak since we"re done
with him. I do of course want the order settled upon him so
that he can be heard on the form of the order. And I want you,
even though you might not be required by law to do 1t, to send
him by overnight mail a notice of entry of the resulting order
so it is entered, so he is on notice of when his time to appeal
starts to run.

MR. SMOLINSKY: Of course, sir. And if we may, while
we do not suppose that Your Honor would be comfortable
directing the clerk of any other court to do anything, we would
like to send a copy of the transcript of this hearing to the

court where the actions are pending.
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THE COURT: You may do so.

MR. SMOLINSKY: Thank you, sir.

The last matter on the calendar is the debtors”
eighty-third omnibus objections to claim. This is a claim
seeking to expunge welfare benefit claims of retired and former
salaried employees. We are addressing today one claim filed by
Joseph Cobble, Jr., which is a claim for life insurance --

THE COURT: Pause please, Mr. Smolinsky.

MR. SMOLINSKY: Yes.

THE COURT: Mr. Cobble, you are on the phone, and you
announced your presence a long time ago. CourtCall: 1 want
you to be sure that Mr. Cobble can speak and confirm that he is
still on the line, or, Mr. Cobble, you can do that yourself.

MR. COBBLE: Yes, I'm still on the line.

THE COURT: Thank you. Continue then, please, Mr.
Smolinsky.

MR. SMOLINSKY: Thank you, sir. Mr. Cobble filed a
reply to that objection, which Your Honor should have. And
we -- just in terms of context, Your Honor has dealt with
hundreds of employee claims in the past. We have expunged
claims. We"ve had hearings on disputed claims objections. We
indicated to this Court in the past that there are certain
instances in which employees have asserted that they®ve
received letters or other correspondence that may alter the

landscape in terms of Your Honor®"s ruling; although, we
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expressed at the time our view that it didn"t alter the law
with respect to your prior rulings.

but 1 want to put this iInto context because we are now
moving from plain vanilla objections, where Your Honor has, 1
believe, asked the employees, where we had hearings, did you
receive any other documents or do you anything else that you
want to put before the Court, and the answer was no. These are
situations where often times there have been correspondence
that these employees are relying on.

We file -- we did file a Fifteen-page reply. And
while Your Honor may think that that"s overkill iIn connection
with the one-page response that was filed by Mr. Cobble, we
wanted to make sure that Your Honor had a full view and
understanding of our position with respect to all of these
related types of claims. And we"re happy to answer any other
questions surrounding this issue because before we set forth on
having hearings with respect to this new round of claims we did
go back and do substantial amount of research and consider and
review all of the correspondence that have submitted by the
various employees.

So that®"s by way of background. Mr. Cobble attaches
to his response a letter that was received by him through the
General Motors Retirement Center, which was actually a
organization that was created by MetLife, who was administering

various retirement plans for General Motors. And this letter,
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1 according to Mr. Cobble, sets out a promise that his
2 entitlement to life insurance would not change. | do point
3 your attention to the language beneath that statement that says
4 that the coverage is not guaranteed; although, we don"t believe
5 that that really has any impact as well.
6 we believe that these -- this letter does not create
7 any separate entitlement to the employee plans that were in
8 place and that were all subject to the company®s ability to
9 modify, amend or terminate those plans. And that"s language
10 which we set forth in the objections as well as in the reply,
11 as well as in the -- in other documents that were submitted and
12 circulated to employees from time-to-time. That includes the
13 employee handbook that was circulated as well as summary plan
14 descriptions, which were updated every five years and sent out
15 to employees and retirees.
16 So regardless of receiving this letter, they would
17 have been on notice periodically of the debtors® obligation --
18 the company®s obligation or right to amend, modify or terminate
19 the plans at any time.
20 We cite in our papers the Sprague case, which is a
21 case directly on point because it involves some of these very
22 issues surrounding the GM plans. And the Court in that case
23 sets out clearly that the reservation of rights to amend,
24 modify or terminate the plans at any time is conclusive without
25 a separate agreement or contract that would vest those rights.

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 WWWw.veritext.com 516-608-2400



09-50026-reg Doc 11670 Filed OS@@@@@E@%@@@WA@QWi@@wmem Pg 65 of
131 ! :

Page 27
1 And for those reasons, Your Honor, we believe that this letter
2 that was actually sent out after Mr. Cobble retired does not

3 alter the plan or the ability of the debtors to amend or

4 terminate the plan.

5 As Your Honor knows that -- this plan was amended to
6 bring down all employees®™ life iInsurance benefits to 10,000

7 dollars. And New GM, under the master sale and purchase

8 agreement, agreed to assume that liability so that employees

9 could get and retirees could get the 10,000 dollars in cash

10 upon their death.

11 THE COURT: Okay. [IT1l hear from you next, Mr.

12 Cobble. Make your remarks as you see fit. But when you do so,
13 I need you to be sure that you discuss the Sixth Circuit Court
14 of Appeals case and Sprague v. General Motors. And Mr.

15 Smolinsky, tell your associates -- although 1 think you signed

16 the reply --

17 MR. SMOLINSKY: The Table of Contents?

18 THE COURT: -- that I"m supposed to have a table of

19 cases so | don"t have to leaf through something to find

20 references to the Sprague case --

21 MR. SMOLINSKY: Your Honor, 1 did realize --

22 THE COURT: -- and a table of contents --

23 MR. SMOLINSKY: -- that when 1 reviewed on preparation
24 for the hearing. And 1 apologize. It won"t happen again.

25 THE COURT: All right, thank you. Mr. Cobble.
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MR. COBBLE: Yes.

THE COURT: 1711 hear your argument now.

MR. COBBLE: Okay. Now, the other attorney did state
(indiscernible). And when you retire, you go through an exit
interview, and you go through all the benefits. You go through
the -- all the pension, any insurance, if i1t will be extended.
So | wasn"t aware that this would be a continuing life
insurance policy. It did have some influence on the fact that
I did accept the retirement. 1 know that -- and I guess I
relied on the document. The document states life insurance
(indiscernible) reduced to the ultimate amount (indiscernible)
dollars. The ultimate amount will remain in effect for the
rest of your life.

I"m not an attorney, but I can give you an engineer®s
point of view. |If the definition of reduced is to bring to a
certain state or condition, and the definition of ultimate is
preclusive or final, this document that 1 received from the
retirement center does not contain any reservation or right to
modify, much less terminate. It states it will remain in
effect for the rest of your life (indiscernible). So it did
have some affect on my decision, and the extended insurance
certainly something that 1 relied on.

As far as 1°m concerned, I think that these decisions
are irrevocable (indiscernible) age, health and cost of

replacing (indiscernible). And in fact, it does just the
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opposite. It makes clear that the benefit is fully reduced and
will remain in effect for the rest of my life. And | guess
(indiscernible).

THE COURT: Okay. Thank you. Mr. Smolinsky, do you
wish to reply?

MR. COBBLE: Thank you, sir. Your Honor?

THE COURT: Yes. Thank you, sir.

MR. SMOLINSKY: Your Honor, the language in these
retiree letters is unfortunate, | give you that, to the extent
that it led on any employees about what could or could not be
done with respect to the coverage. 1 do note in this
particular letter that it says this is not a guarantee of the
coverage amount, and that"s pretty clear on its face.

With respect to the reliance issue, | would note that
the Devlin case, which talks about promissory estoppel and
reliance, talk about the rel -- it not being incidental
reliance, but real reliance upon which the party acts or
changes their course. And I guess the best example if you work
for the next ten years, we will grant you lifetime coverage.

In this case, the decision to retire was not based on this
letter. This letter was sent out for information purposes, but
the benefits that were promised to him were consistent with the
plans that were in place, which all had this reservation of
rights language.

Mr. Cobble would have received a couple of years later
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1 the new summary plan description, which would have had all of

2 the material rights to amend or terminate the benefits. He

3 would have had in his possession, presumably, the employee

4 handbook and the last summary plan description that would have

5 this reservation of rights language. So under the four-part

6 test that®"s set i1n Devlin, | don"t believe that this letter

7 gives rise to the kind of reliance that the Devlin Court

8 considered.

9 THE COURT: Okay. Both sides -- have a seat, please,
10 Mr. Smolinsky. Both sides sit in place for a couple minutes.
11 (Pause)

12 THE COURT: All right. Gentlemen, in this contested
13 matter in the jointly administered Chapter 11 case of Motors

14 Liquidation Company and its affiliates, the debtor, General

15 Motors Corporation or Old GM, moves to disallow and expunge Mr.
16 Cobble®"s claim. For reasons that follow, the debtor®s motion
17 must be granted, and Mr. Cobble"s claim must be disallowed and

18 expunged.

19 Before 1 go into the legal reasons, though, and my

20 findings of fact, | do want to note something. Perhaps it"s

21 the obvious. This matter is very different than the first one
22 on my calendar today. Here, we do not have in any way, shape
23 or form an individual who has violated the requirements of the
24 Bankruptcy Code or has in any way acted improperly. The issue
25 isn"t about his wrongful conduct. The issue ultimately is what
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Page 31
exactly his contract was with GM, which gave him the claim to
the life iInsurance that he seeks now. And this is
unfortunately one of the many cases where GM simply not having
the resources to honor its earlier contracts caused it to amend
those contracts. And the issue i1s whether or not GM had the
right to change the contract in the way in which it did.

As 1711 continue to point out, in this case, GM"s
contract with Mr. Cobble gave it the right to change his life
insurance coverage. And therefore, although 1 recognize the
hardship on Mr. Cobble and of course hundreds, if not
thousands, of other employees who had to face the same
situation, I"m required to comply with the law.

So with that, turning first to my findings of fact:
on June 1lst, 2009, the debtors commenced their Chapter 11 case.

On September 16, 2009, 1 entered an order establishing
a deadline for the filing of proofs of claim. And Mr. Cobble
timely, that is in time, submitted a proof of claim for what he
seeks. His proof of claim asserts a claim for 112,049 against
Old Gm for "loss for life insurance, salary, retiree."
Basically, what he"s saying is that he"s entitled to the
112,049 that would be payable upon his death under the old
level of life insurance that he had at times prior to the
commencement of the Chapter 11 case.

The debtors filed what are called omnibus, covering

many people, claims objections to eliminate claims lacking in
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legal support. They objected to Mr. Cobble"s claim. Mr.
Cobble filed a response, and the debtors replied.

In his papers, Mr. Cobble explains that he was
employed by Old GM for thirty-two years before he retired in
2002. He explains that his claim if for continuation of an
earned and accrued benefit, to wit the continuing lifetime
coverage and the future payment at the time of Mr. Cobble"s
death, of continuing life insurance benefits in the amount
122,049 pursuant to the debtors® "life and disability program."
Mr. Cobble further asserts that his benefit was acknowledged by
the debtor in a writing dated April 18, 2002, which writing Mr.
Cobble attaches to his response.

I note by way of clarification that, as Mr. Cobble
pointed out in his argument today, and this fact is undisputed,
the April 8th, 2002 letter came to him a few weeks after he
retired rather than before he retired. The letter has three
significant paragraphs. 171l revise my remarks to say four,
although 1 think the list, although Mr. Cobble relies on it, is
not quite as important as he says.

Those four paragraphs read, and 111 quote them
verbatim, "As a retiree of General Motors with ten or more
years of participation in the life and disability benefits
program, you are eligible for continuing life insurance. Our
insurance records, as of the date of this letter, show the

continuing life insurance has now fully reduced to the ultimate
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amount of $122,049.00."

"This ultimate amount will remain in effect for the
rest of your life and is provided by General Motors at no cost
to you. This is not a guarantee of the coverage amount.
Important: you should keep this notice with your other
valuable papers.™

On December 31st, 2011, the Motors Liquidation Company
GUC Trust, which was formed under the debtors® plan of
reorganization replied to Mr. Cobble"s response. In that
reply, the GUC Trust argues that Mr. Cobble"s claim must be
disallowed because his life insurance benefits were unvested
welfare benefits that could be modified under the plan terms
governing such welfare benefits and that they were properly
modified under those terms.

Now, turning to my conclusions of law and certain
mixed findings of fact and law: a proof of claim is prima
facie evidence of the validity and amount of the claim, and the
objector bears the initial burden of persuasion. See, for
example, in re Oneida Limited; 400 BR. 384, at page 389, a
decision by Judge Gropper of this court. The burden then
shifts to the claimant, in this case that"s Mr. Cobble, if the
objector produces evidence equal in force to the prima facie
case, which, if believed, would refute at least one of the
allegations that"s essential to the claim®s legal sufficiency.

When the burden is shifted back to the claimant, the
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claimant must then prove by a preponderance of the evidence
that under applicable law the claim should be allowed. Here,
the objecting debtors have produced evidence at least equal in
force to the evidence provided by Mr. Cobble; thus, shifting
the burden back to Mr. Cobble. And then, Mr. Cobble does not
satisfty his burden under the law.

First, 1 find that Mr. Cobble has not met his burden
to show that his life insurance have vested. Rather, the
documents covering his life insurance reserved the right to
change its level. |In dealing with claims of Old GM retirees,
which were similar to Mr. Cobble"s present claim, the Sixth
Circuit Court of Appeals in a case called Sprague v. General
Motors Corp.; 133 F.3rd 338, at page 400, explain that to "vest
benefits is to render them forever unalterable. Because
vesting of welfare plan benefits is not required by law, an
employer®s commitment to vest such benefits is not to be
inferred lightly. The intent to vest must be found in the plan
documents and must be stated in clear and express language."

In their briefing, the debtors point to several
welfare plan summaries which include language explicitly
reserving the right to amend, modify, suspend or terminate
welfare benefits. And 1 say by way of explanation that welfare
benefits are benefits that employers provide that include,
among other things, life insurance. So life iInsurance was one

of the things that GM had reserved the right to change. And
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when GM reserved that right, that became part of Mr. Cobble"s
contract with Old GM, if you will. So GM did something that it
was authorized to do.

Now, that was the state of play when Mr. Cobble
retired. And the letter dated April 8, 2002 doesn"t change
that result. Mr. Cobble skipped the key sentence when he read
parts of the letter, but didn"t read all of it. He skipped a
sentence that said this is not a guarantee of the coverage
amount. But with or without that extra clarification, the
terms under which Mr. Cobble worked didn®t change over the
years that he was a GM employee.

Now, thirty-two years is a lot of years to work for a
company, and everything in the record indicates that this was
faithful employment. And I understand why Mr. Cobble is upset,
and 1 understand it both from what Mr. Cobble said and what any
number of employees said back iIn June and July of 2009 when
this case was first filed. And | have to deal with these same
issues. It doesn"t please me to have to rule that people have
to accept a lesser level of life insurance or medical benefits
that are subject to similar considerations. But the fact is
that there were limited resources to take care of GM retirees.

The letter of April 8, which was sent to him after he
retired, explicitly stated it wasn"t a guarantee of the
coverage amount. In fact, it also told him of a reduction

in -- to his ultimate amount of continuing life insurance
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1 coverage. The fact that Old GM was able to reduce the ultimate
2 amount of his coverage at this time underscores a fundamental

3 point; that Old GM always had the right to modify the benefits.
4 While it"s probably obvious, | make a few other

5 observations to provide greater clarity and for the avoidance
6 of doubt. The letter of April 8 didn"t create a new contract

7 between the debtors and Mr. Cobble. He had already retired.

8 It can"t reasonable interpreted as an offer to which Mr. Cobble
9 could accept, nor is there any evidence in that letter that it
10 includes language reasonably susceptible to interpretation as a
11 promise. There was no evidence that Old GM promised Mr. Cobble
12 certain life insurance benefits to induce his retirement or
13 other action or inaction by Mr. Cobble. See, for instance,

14 Devlin v. Empire Blue Cross and Blue Shield; 274 F.3d 76.

15 For those reasons, | am compelled to disallow Mr.

16 Cobble®s claim, and 1 am authorizing and directing the debtor
17 to settle an order consistent with this decision. The time to
18 appeal my decision will run from the date of entry of the order
19 rather than the date I"m dictating this. And once more, Mr.

20 Smolinsky, 1 want you to serve notice of entry on the resulting
21 order in addition to the notice of settlement by an overnight
22 mail mechanism so that Mr. Cobble knows when his time to appeal
23 start to run.

24 Mr. Cobble, the time to appeal a bankruptcy court

25 order is quite short. 1It"s only fourteen days from the date of
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entry of the order. So if you think about it and decide you do
want to appeal, 1 want you to be aware of that short period of
time. Once more, I underscore in connection with this decision
that unlike the first matter on the calendar, Mr. Cobble did
nothing wrong. But here, 1 am compelled to act in accordance
with the law. So while 1*m not happy about having to rule this
way, the claim is disallowed.

Okay. Mr. Cobble, 1 sense that you"re an engineer and
not a lawyer. But not by way of reargument, because 1 have
ruled, I will answer any questions you might have if you have
any desire for a clarification.

MR. COBBLE: 1 just have one further question, and
that"s on a statement that this is not a guarantee of coverage
amount. And in my point of view, | guess, guarantee in
coverage, | would say that is an expression of a future
happening. This Is a perspective and not a statement of fact,
and the rest of body of the letter, which states ultimately
reduced and the rest of your life to mean that it"s just a
statement of fact. But | understand your points of view, and I
certainly appreciate your time going through this.

THE COURT: Very well. Thank you. And of course, I
appreciate your courtesy, sir.

All right. With that, we"re adjourned. Everybody
have a good day.

MR. COBBLE: Okay.
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1 MR. SMOLINSKY: Thank you, sir.
2 MR. COBBLE: Thanks for your time, sir.

3 (Whereupon these proceedings were concluded at 11:02 AM)
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2 I ND E X

4 RULINGS

5 Page Line
6 Motion Requesting Enforcement of Court Orders 8 12

7 Setting Deadlines to File Proofs of Claim

8 Granted as Modified

10 Motion Filled by Ms. Woody Seeking Sanctions 9 3
11 Denied
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17
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19
20
21
22
23
24
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Motion of Post-Effective Date Debtors and 14 23
Motors Liquidation Company GUC Trust for
Entry of Order Pursuant to 11 U.S.C.
Sections 105(A) and 1142(B) and Fed R.
Bankr. P. 7012(B) and 9014(C)(1) Directing
The Tullises to Dismiss the Debtors and
Their Attorneys from Pending Action with
Prejudice; and (11) Enforcing Prior Orders
Of this Court by Enjoining the Tullises from
Further Action Against the Debtors,
Post-Effective Date Debtors, Motors
Liquidation Company GUC Trust, and Their
Officers and Professionals

Granted

Mr. Tullis®™ Oral Motion for Reargument is 22 15

Denied

Debtors®™ Eighty-Third Omnibus Objection to 30 17
Claims (Welfare Benefits Claims of Retired
And Former Salaried and Executive Employees)

- Only Cobble Claim Granted
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2 CERTIFICATION

4 I, Aliza Chodoff, certify that the foregoing transcript is a

5 true and accurate record of the proceedings.

10

11 AL1ZA CHODOFF

12 AAERT Certiftied Electronic Transcriber CET**D-634
13
14 Veritext

15 200 Old Country Road
16 Suite 580

17 Mineola, NY 11501

18
19 Date: January 19, 2012
20
21
22
23
24

25
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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK PROOF OF CLAIM
Name of Debtor (Check Only One) Case No H
OMotors Ligmdation Company (fk/a Gunerat Motors Corporation) 09-50026 (REG)

OMLCS, LLC (f/k/a Satum, LLC) 09-50027 (REG)
QIMLCS Distribution Corporation (f/k/a Saturn Distribution Corporation) 09-50028 (REG)
DIMLC of Harlem, Inc (fik/a Chevrolet-Saturn of Harlem, Inc ) 09-13558 (REG)

NOVE This form should not be uved tov make o clarm fin an adminstrative expense arising after the commencement of the case bt may be wwd

| for purpoves of asverting a clmm under 11 U S C § 503(B)(Y) (vee ltcm # 5} All other requests for puyment of un administrative expense should be Q@

| frled pursuant to 11 USC § 503

Name of Creduor (the person or other entity to whom the debtor owes money or g

property) GEORGE LEEDOM o NOV 25 2009

Name and address where notices shoutd be sent O Check this box to indicate that thus ?,

GEORGE LEEDOM clmim amends a previously fifed
claim

97 WESTGATE DR
MANSFIELD OH 44906

Court Claim Number

(if knowr)
Filed on
1t an amount 1 dentified above, you have a clam
Telephone number q i? ..5’26 -27887 scheduled by one of the Debtors as shown (This
- scheduled amount of your clam may be an
Email Address L EG-C"O')\ ws @ ML I C&M amendment 1 4 previously scheduled amount } 1fyon

agree with the amount and prionty of your cfumt as

Name and address where payment should be sent (if different from above) @  Check this box 1f you are aware that scheduled by the Debtor and you have no other claim

SARme AS R ko Ve 9602 anyone elsc has filed a proof of claim gg;‘s}mn‘fb‘“%‘;’r“ do - “""‘5“\‘; ﬁ]‘lﬂfﬂt‘]’;ﬂ‘;z"‘]i:l{
- _ , EXCEPT AS FOLLOWS
FILED -4 | rclating to your clam  Attach copy shown 1s listed as DISPUTED UNIL IQUIDATED or
MO TORS LIQUIDA fTON COMPAN of statement giving paruculars CONTINGEN] s proof of la MUST be fld
o recerve any disinbution n respect of your
F/K/A GENLRAL MO TORS CORP glral?n If you have zlready filed a proof of claim
SDNY # 09-50026 (REG) L Check this box if you are the debtor accordance with the gmached matnctions, you need st
Telephone number ' } or trustce in this case file again
! Amount of Claum as of Date Case Filed, Juae 1, 2009 sY3 182 5 Amount of Clarm Enitled to
If ull or part of your clum 1s secured, complete 1tem 4 below, however, 1if all of your claim 1 imsecured, do not complee tem 4 1f all or part of - :}T:‘;“;::'f:; 'l):- ;{)Sr(ilfirsnnl?ilnl)s
your clam is entited to prionty complete ttem 3 If all or pant of your clam 1s asserted pursuant to 1§ US C § 503(bX9), complewe ttem 5 1 one of the following categories,
O Check this box 1f claim sncludes tnterest or other charges tn addition to the principat amount of clann - Attach check the box and state the

.~ itermized statement of interest or charges ameuat,

= Specity the prieruty of the claim
2 Basw for Chm ) i5he $s @k Va/Ce For bNJ'fL Life insieRa |0 Domestc support obhigations under

(See instrucuion #2 on reverse stde ) puv,i! d &[ é’mc g{"m”z &ﬁg" ﬂf’ A I - THUSC §507(a)(1MA) or (a)(1)(B)
3 Last four digits of any humber by which creditor identifies debtur oS

0O Wages salancs or commussions (up
3a Debtor may have scheduled account as to 510'9,50‘) eamed within 180 days
(See instructron #3a on reverse side ) betore hlmg of the b.mkruptcy
petion or cessation of the debtor s
business, whichever s earligr — 1§

4 Securtd Claim (See mstruction #4 on reverse side )
Check the appropriate box tf your claim 1s secured by a hen on property or 2 nght of setofT and provide the requested

mfenmation . VST §500a)4)

Coninbutions to an cmployes benefit
Nature of property or ight of setoff £ Real Estate O Motor Vehicle O Equpment O Other plan— 11 USC § 507(a)(5)
Describe 0O  Upto $2,425* of deposits toward
Value of Property § Annual Interest Rate__ % ' purchase, lease ot rental of property

- or services for personal, famuly, or

Amount of arrearage angd other charges as of time case filed included wm secured claim, if zny § houschold use - 11 US C

§ 507(a}7y

Basn for purfechion O Taxes or penalties owed to

governmental uns — L1 USC

Amount of Secured Claim § Amount Unsecured § § 507(a)(8)
Q  Value of goods received by the
6 Credits The amount of all payments on this claim has been credited for the purpose of making this proof of claim Debtor within 20 days before the
date of commencement of the case -
7 Decuments  Attach redacted copies of any documents that support the claun, such as promissory notes, purchase 1USC § 503(E)9) (§ 507{a)(2))

orders, invotces, emized statements or runming accounts, contracts, judgments, mortgages, and security agreements
You may also attach & suminary  Attach redacted copies of documents providing evidence of perfection of
a sccurty interest  You may also attach a sammary  (See mstruction 7 and definttion of  vedacted  on reverse side )

DO NOT SIND ORIGINAL DOCUMEINTS ATTACHED DOCUMENTS MAY BL DESTROYED AFTER

O Other — Specity applicable paragraph
of 1T US C §507(a)(_)
Ameouni entitled to prionty

SCANNI ‘ S
CANNING //(”SC See )jg %%41435/ *Amounts are subject to adjustment on
4/1/10 and every .4 years thereafter with
T the documers gre nat avanlable, please explan in an azachment PEIPRY ¢ 10 COTES commenced o or affer
- .- - - - - - .- - - «|the date of adjustment
Signature The person filing this clasm must sign 1t Sign and prnint name and titke, 1f any, of the creditor or- FOR COURT USE ONLY
Date /j t other person authonzed to file this claim and state address and telephone number 1f different from the notice
/ kK y f address above, Attach copy of power of attomey, if any . , ! "
Arge B, RCE P : o,

4
Lechge £ Leec/zs,
Penalny for presentng fraudulent clam Fine of up 1o 3500,000 or xmprisonment Jor up 1o S years, orboth 13D S C §§ 152 and 357)

Modifed BID (GCC) (12408) LRV R G

5964072831
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Ref George R Leedom (0656)

The following represents to (the best of my knowledge) my calculation

of diminished and/or loss of value for basic life insurance provided to

me by General Motors Corporation (GMC) upon retirement Apnl 1, 2004, as
indicated by the three (3) attached documents.

¢ Basic ultimate life insurance ----- $103,181 00
e Current amount of basic life insurance provided by GMC --- $10.000 00
¢ Value of diminished and/or lost life insurance ---- £93,181 00

,%M;:g Z 4 F/&(/f—v

George R Leedom
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G NATIONAL BENEFIT CENTER
Lo P.O. Box 14692
} Lexington, KY 40512-4692
1-800-828-9236
Fax: (908) 547-2325
Telecommunications Device For The Deaf
TDD 1-B00-872-8682

Dear Enrollee

Thank you for contacting the National Benefit Center Enclosed you will find a current
listing of your life insurance coverage and amounts in-force Please be informed that
these policias have no cash or loan value and the amounts are sublect to the terms and
conditions of the applicable policy under the General Motors Life and Disability Benefits
Program for Salaned Enrollees

The Basic Group Life Insurance 1s indicated on the attached page n three diiferent
fields Below please find the defimitions for these fields

Prior to reducing. The amount of insurance inforce just prior to retrement

Currently The amount of msurance currently in effect.
% Ulhmate Amount The amount of insurance remaimng for the hietime of the
retiree after ali applicable reductions according to policy
guidelines

Please be adwised that your menthly contributions for Optonal and Dependent Life
insurance are based on the amount of insurance you have selected and your age When
you reach a higher age bracket, there will be an increase in your contnbutions You
should notice this increased deduction in your retrement check Perscnal Accident
insurance contributions are based on the amount of Insurance you have selected

As a refiree, you have the option to either decrease or cancel your Optional, Dependent
and/or Personal Accident insurance You rray do so by contacting our office at the tell-
free number shown above The attached pages will provide you with nformation
regarding your msurance amount selection and your monthly contnbutions(if applicable)

if you have any questions regarding your selecion or contributions, please feel free to
contact our office at the toll-free number shown above.
v
,4/ e Vi

- _—/

K/c_:r- A~

Nationai Beneﬁt Center

Enclosures
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NATIONAL BENEFIT CENTER
LIFE INSURANCE COVERAGES AND AMOUNTS IN FORCE

March 10, 2004

NAME: Mr. George Leedom

SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER. ~0656
CISCO: 18096

ESTIMATED RETIREMENT: 04-01-04
ESTIMATED YEARS OF PARTICIPATION: 40-03
YEARS OF CREDITED SERVICE:

CURRENT BASE INSURANCE RATE: 5712000

BASIC GROUP LIFE INSURANCE $ 170,200 00
€ ULTIMATE AMOUNT $ 103,181 00

POLICY #14000-G

OPTIONAL LIFE INSURANCE $n/a

POLICY #23600-G

DEPENDENT LIFE INSURANCE SPOUSE $25,00000

POUICY #23950-G CHILD Snfa

SUPPLEMENTAL GROUP LIFE INSURANCE $n/a

POLICY #24330-G

SUPPLEMENTAL LIFE BENEFITS PROGRAM $nfa

PERSONAL UMBRELLA LIABILITY INSURANCE Sn/a

PERSONAL ACCIDENT INSURANCE EMPLOYEE $ 100,000 00
SPOUSE 5 100,000 00
CHILD $n/a

THE AMOUNTS SHOWN ABOVE ARE ESTIMATES BASED ON YEARS OF PARTICIPATION,
CREDITED SERVICE AND BASE INSURANCE RATE AS OF THE DATE OF THIS DOCUMENT
THESE AMOUNTS MAY CHANGE BECAUSE YOU ACCUMULATE ADDITIONAL YEARS OF
PARTICIPATION OR CREDITED SERVICE AND/OR MAY HAVE A BASE INSURANCE RATE
CHANGE

ALL INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS LETTER IS SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND
CONDITIONS OF THE APPLICABLE GROUP POLICIES OR PROGRAM. THESE POLICIES
ARE TERM INSURANCE AND HAVE NO CASH VALUE.

. f Faa
:l u;- L“ .:!‘_ ‘..-. ~.
K L-Penn
Benefits Administrator
Natona! Beneht Center

RSCIPRERET/PRTS (03/02/00)
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LS EON

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

PROOF OF CLAIM

Name of Debtor (Check Only One) Case No

QMotors Liguidanon Company {{7k/a General Motors Corporation) 09-50026 (REG)
OMLCS, LLC (fik/a Saturn, LLC) 09-50027 (REG)
OMLCS Distnbution Corporation (f/k/a Saturn Distnbution Corporation) 09-50028 (RLG)
DOMLC of Harlem, Inc (E%/a Chevrolet-Saturn of Harlem, Inc ) 09-13558 (REG)

P:OTE This form should not be used to make a clmm for an admimistraine expense arising after the commencement of the case but may be wved

iled pursuantw HUSC § 503

lor purpoves of usverting a davm under 11 US C § 303(h)(9) (vee ltem 8 5) All vther requests for payment of an admimistrative expense should be

Name of Creditor {the person or other entity to whom the debtor owes money or
property) GEORGE LEEDOM

Name and address where notices should be sent
GEQRGE LEEDCM

Q  Check this box to indicate that this
claim amends a previously filed

clatm
97 WESTGATE DR

MANSFIELD OH 44906 Court Claim Number

(If kntown)
Filed on
2
Telephone nuniber 9/9 S'rﬂé 3 7J é’
Email Address Abeﬁéhn LS 104 Cehn
Name and address where payment should be sent (1f different from ahove) 3 Check thes box 1f you are aware that

anyone else. has filed a proof of claim
relating to your claim  Attach copy
of stalement giving particulars

,S/?/hf 7S ﬂé’{/l:th- 49601

MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY
F/K/IA GENERAL MO10RS CORP

6“\ GITy

G
5 B
w NOV 252009 =
XL <
s P

I an amount is 1denttfied above you have a claum
scheduled by one of the Debiors as shown (This
seheduled amount of your tlmm may be an
amendment to a previousty schediled amount ) [f you
agree wirh the amount and prioney of your claim as
scheduled by e Debtor and you have no other claim
aganst the Debtor you do not need to file this proof of
claun form EXCE S FOLLOWS 1f the amount
shown 5 histed as DISPUTED, UNLIQUIDATED, or
CONTINGENT, a proot of claum MUST be filed in
order to recerve any distnbution i respect of your
claim If you have alrcady filud a proof of clmm 0

[f all or purt of your clum 15 secured, complete item 4 befow, however, if all of your clasm ts wisecured, do not complete tem 4 1f all or part of
your clum 15 entitled to pronty complete item 5 Tfall or pant of your clarm 1s asserted pursuant to H U S C § 503(bX9), complete itern 5

0O  Check this box 1f claim includes interest or other charges i addition to the principal amount of claim  Attach
itermuzed statement of interest or charges

[0 Check this box 1f you are the debtor rdance with the atiached nstructions, you nced nos
- EG ¥ e ce with ns S, ¥
Telephone number SDNY # 09-50026 (REG:) or trustec in this casc file again

! Amount of Clarm as of Date Case Filed, June 1, 2009 saT. 211 ] 5 Amount af Claxm Entitled to

2 Basis for Claim P al ;} Ey7a VI?/VC' =73 /J(/?W CRER COVELD <
ey,

(See mstruction #2 on reverse side ) ML A o /‘-—/ -

3 Last four digits of any numl;!'_by which creditor identifies debtor CESe

3a  Dubtor muy have scheduled account as

{See mstruction #3a on reverse side )

4 Secured Claim (Sec instructien #4 on reverse side )
Check the appropnate box if your claim 15 secured by a lien on property or a nght ot setoff and provide the requested
information

O Motor Vehicle

Nature of property or right of setoff L1 Rcal Estate Q Other

O  Equipment
Describe

Value of Property § Annval Toterest Rate_ %
Amount of arrearage and other charges as of time case filed included m secured claym, tf any $
Rasis for perfection

Amount of Secured Claim § Amount Unsecured $

6 Credits The amount of all payments on this clawrn has been eredited for the purpose of making this proef of claim

7 Documents Attach redacted copies of any documcnts that support the claim such as protmissory notes, purchase
orders, invoices, emized statements or runming accounts, contracts, judgments, mortgages, and secunity agreements
You may also attach a summary Attach redacted copies of documents providing evidence of perlection of

a secunfy wnterest  You may alse attach a summary (See tnstruction 7 and defintiion of * redacted  on reverse side )

DO NOT SEND ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS ATTACHED DOCUMENTS MAY BE DESTROYED AFTER

SCANNING Flense See #lfneded

If the documents are not avatlable, please explau in an attachment

Priority under 11 US C § 507(a)
If any portion of your claim falls
m one of the following categories,
check the box and state the
aazouat,
Specify the priority of the claim
0  Domestic support obhgations under
11 USC §507(a)(1}A) or (a)(1)(B)
Wages salanics or commissions (up
0 $10,950*) carned within 180 days
betore filing of the bankruptey
petition or cessation of the debtor’s
bustness, whichever 1s earlier — 11
VST § 50T a4
E/Conmbuuons 1o an employee benefit
plm-11USC §3507@)N5)
Up to $2,425* of deposits toward
purchase, lease, or rental of property
or services for personal family or
houschold use — 11 U S C
§ 507ca)7)
Taxes or penalies owed 1o
governmental unis - L1 U S C
§ 507(a)(8)
Value of goods recerved by the
Debtor within 20 days before the
date of commencement of the case -
1LUSC §503(b)9) (§ 507a)(2))
Other — Specify applicable paragraph
of 1TUSC §507a}_)

Amaount entitied to prionty

Q

™}

*Amounts are suE ect fo adjustment on
4/1/10 and every 3 years thereafrer wrth
mApeet i caves commenced an o afier
the date of adjusiment

Date //-42{ 7

address abnvc Attach copy ot"?v T attn y,lfany

é f’aﬂ;‘e 2. L t€£‘/0/14

Signature  The person filing this clam must sign it Sign and print name and btle, 1f any, of the creditor or
other persen authonzed to file tns claimm and state address and telephone number if different from the notice

FOR COURT USE ONLY

Penalny fow presenting froudulen clam  Fine of up 1o 3500,000 or ymprisonment for up to 5 years, orboth 18U 5 C §¢ 152 and 357)
Modified B10 (GCG) (12/08)

IR

5964072831
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Ref George R Leedom (0656)

The following represents to (the best of my knowledge) my calculation

of diminished and/or loss of value for health care coverage provided to

me by General Motors Corporation (GMC) upon retirement April 1, 2004, as
mdicated by the attached documents

Average cost to General Motors Corporation Health Care coverage for Medical,
Prescnpuion, Dental, Vision and Extended Care under the Salaned cap implemented
n 2006/7 was $5500 00

Beginning at age 65 the loss per year, per person, would be $5500 00 minus

the $3600 00 annual level benefit currently provided through hife expectancy --

a difference of $1900 00

G R Leedom

Annual post-65 benefit loss ---------------- £1900 00
Number of years between 65 and full Iife expectancy ---------- X1673

Total $31,787 00
Carol § Leedom (Whfe)
Annual post-63 benefit logs ---------------- $1900 00
Number of years between 66 and full hife expectancy ---------- X187
Total $35,530 00

Total amount of estimated loss -----«-- Total $67.317 00

Mﬂ/ﬁc /é _/Q/W\-v

George R Leedom
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July 2008
Dear Salaried Reuree or Surviving Spouse

Since the first ol this year, U'S matket and economic conditions have become
significantly more ditficult These conditions, along with the tapid change 1n autlomotive
industry sales mix, require us to take further actions that will position GM for sustanable
profitability and growth As a result, GM 1s announcing a change to the General Motors
Suluried Health Care Program

Effective January 1, 2009, GM is canceling health care coverage for salaried retirees and
thewr dependents age 65 or older  Instead, cligible salaried retirees and surviving spouses
over age 65 will recerve a monthly pension mcerease of $300  This pension incredse 1s
designed to help offset some of your health care costs in retirement

Ehgible salaried retirees, surviving spouses and their dependents, who are pie-age 65,
may conlinue to participate in the General Motors Salaried Health Care Program untid
they turn age 65 This Program remains subject to the Salaried Retiree Health Care Cap
that became etfective January 1, 2007

You will 1ecetve additional information about the change to the General Motors Salaried
Health Care Prograni in the months ahead  In addition, beginning in October, GM will
contract with a company called Extend Health to help you learn more about individual
Medicare health care plans such as Medigap or Medicare Advantage that are available 1in
the marketplace  Attached 15 a hist of questions and answers (o help clanify the changes
Weecogmize thal this change will require more of your personal attention 1n managing
your health care in retirement  kxtend Health will support your needs duning this time by
helping you to enroll in a new health care plan

This s a very ditficult decision for the Company to make, however, 1t 18 necessary (o tahe
this action grven today’s economic conditions  As hard as this action 1s, we are doing
whal 15 necessary to position GM for future success  We ask for your understanding and
continued support

Sincarely,

%x{m,,_ oA e

Kathleen § Barclay
Viee President
Giobal Human Resources

3 GM-H-808A 100
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George R Leedom

97 Westgate Dr.
Mansfield, Ohio 44906
419-526-2788

October §, 2010

To: Honorable Robert E. Gerber
United States Bankruptcy Judge
Room 621 United States Bankruptcy Court
Southern District Of NewYork
One Bowling Green New York, New York 10004

Your Honor:

I am writing to you regarding the correspondence dated September 23, 2010 concerning
Motors Liquidation Company , et al, fk/a/ General Motors Corp Chapter 11 Bankruptcy
Case No. 09-50026 (Reg) indicating my claim is to be disallowed and expunged.

Please be advised and consider this letter as my objection (s) and appeal (s) regarding
the decision rendered at this time in the aforementioned case on my behaif.

Please further note, I was unable to access any appeal form from the web site indicated
in the notification. Since I am not an attorney I was also unable to understand the entire
appeal process. Therefore, please consider this as my appeal.

I have also sent a similar letter to the Garden City Group and WEIL, GOTSHAL, &
MANAGES LLP Firm.

Respectfully _
easze F, afé’%’hﬁ

George R. Leedom
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GM NATIONAL RETIREE SERVICING CENTER
NAQO PERSONNEL Administration
PO Box 5113
Southfield, Michigan 48086-5113
1-800-828-9236
TDD 1-800-872-8682

September 04, 1995

Davidi? Turnggﬁf,}
196 Xoche&iser Road
Bellville, OH 44813

Dear David E Turner,

As a retiree of General Motors with 10 or more years of participation in the Life and
Disability Benefits Program, you are eligible for Continuing Life insurance.

Our insurance records, as of the date of this letter, show the Continuing Life
insurance has now fully reduced to the ultimate amount of $76,460.00. This ultimate
amount will remain in effect for the rest of your life and is provided by General
Motors at no cost to you.

IMPORTANT: YOou SHOULD KEEP THIS NOTICE WITH YOUR OTHER VALUABLE PAPERS.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, you may call toll-free,
1-800~828-9236 (Telephone Device for the Deaf 1-800-872-8682), during normal business
hours, or write to the address above.

Always include this Social Security number, 300-28-9512, in all your correspondence.

Retiree Servicing Center

UAOl
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NATIONAL BENlESF]fT CENTER
P.O. Box 14692
Lexington, KY 40512-4692
1-800-828-9236
Fax: (908} 547-2325
Telecommunications Device For The Deaf
TDD: 1-800-872-8682

Dear Enrollee:

Thank you for contacting the National Benefit Center. Enclosed you will find a current
listing of your life insurance coverage and amounts in-force. Please be informed that
these policies have no cash or loan value and the amounts are subiect to the terms and
conditions of the applicable policy under the General Motors Life and Disability Benefits
Program for Salaried Enrollees.

The Basic Group Life Insurance is indicated on the attached page in three different
fields. Below please find the definitions for these fields:

Prior to reducing: The amount of insurance inforce just prior to retirement.

Currently; The amount of insurance currently in effect.

Ultimate Amount; The amount of insurance remaining for the lifetime of the
retiree after all applicable reductions according to policy
guidelines.

Please be advised that your monthly contributions for Optional and Dependent Life
insurance are based on the amount of insurance you have selected and your age. When
you reach a higher age bracket, there will be an increase in your contributions. You
should notice this increased deduction in your retirement check. Personal Accident
insurance contributions are based on the amount of insurance you have selected.

As a retiree, you have the option to either decrease or cancel your Optional, Dependent
andfor Personal Accident insurance. You may do sc by contacting our office at the toll
free number shown above. The attached pages will provide you with information
regarding your insurance amount selection and your monthly contributions(if applicable).

If you have any questions regarding your selection or contributions, please feel free to
contact our office at the toll-free number shown above.

L,

e L
4

e A S o
K Thene
National Benefit Center

Enclosures

SBA/CONFRM/17S] (11-25-03)
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NATIONAL BENEFIT CENTER

LIFE INSURANCE COVERAGES AND AMOUNTS IN FORCE

March 10, 2004

NAME: Mr. George Leedom

SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER: ~0656
CISCO: 18096

ESTIMATED RETIREMENT: 04-01-04
ESTIMATED YEARS OF PARTICIPATION: 40-03
YEARS OF CREDITED SERVICE:

CURRENT BASE INSURANCE RATE: $7120.00

BASIC GROUP LIFE INSURANCE $ 170,900.00

ULTIMATE AMOUNT $ 103,181.00

POLICY #14000-G

OPTIONAL LIFE INSURANCE Sn/a

POLICY #23600-G

DEPENDENT LIFE INSURANCE SPOUSE $ 25,000.00

POLICY #23950-G CHILD $n/a

SUPPLEMENTAL GROUP LIFE INSURANCE $ n/a

POLICY #243390-G

SUPPLEMENTAL LIFE BENEFITS PROGRAM $ nfa

PERSONAL UMBRELLA LIABILITY INSURANCE Sna

PERSONAL ACCIDENT INSURANCE EMPLOYEE $ 100,000.00
SPOUSE $ 100,000.00
CHILD $n/a

THE AMOUNTS SHOWN ABOVE ARE ESTIMATES BASED ON YEARS OF PARTICIPATION,
CREDITED SERVICE AND BASE INSURANCE RATE AS OF THE DATE OF THIS DOCUMENT.
THESE AMOUNTS MAY CHANGE BECAUSE YOU ACCUMULATE ADDITIONAL YEARS OF
PARTICIPATION OR CREDITED SERVICE AND/OR MAY HAVE A BASE INSURANCE RATE
CHANGE.

ALL INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS LETTER IS SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND
CONDITIONS OF THE APPLICABLE GROUP POLICIES OR PROGRAM. THESE POLICIES
AREJEBMJNSURANCE AND HAVE NO CASH VALUE.

SO L WA
D

' 5 ! . 7
K. L Penn”
Benefits Administrator
National Benefit Center

RSC/PRERET/PRTS (03/02/00
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George R Leedom
97 Westgate Dr.
Mansfield, Ohio 44906

419-526-2788

October 8, 2010

The Garden City Group, Inc
P.O. Box 9386

Dublin, Ohio 43017-4286

Dear Sir (s):

In regards to your correspondence dated September 23, 2010 concerning Chapter 11
Case No. 09-50026 (Reg).

Please be advised and consider this letter as my objection (s) and appeal (s) regarding
the decision rendered at this time in the aforementioned case on my behalf.

Please further note, I was unable to access any appeal form from the web site indicated
in the notification. Since I am not an attorney I was also unable to understand the entire
appeal process. Therefore, please consider this as my appeal.

Respectfully

Hamgpe £, 55t

George R. Leedom

Cc: Harvey R. Miller
Stephen Karothin
Joseph H. Smolinsky
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York , New York 10153
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01087591
APS0543191659

ERIR A mIARG LR

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK PROOF OF CLAIM
Ngmé of Debtor (Check Only One) Case No
otors Liquidation Company (Fk/a General Motors Corporation) 09-50026 (REG)
CMLCS, LLC (#k/a Satum, LLC) 09-50027 (REG)
OMLCS Distribution Corporation (fk/a Saturn Distnbution Corporation) 09-50028 (REG}
CIMLC of Harlem, Inc (#k/a Chevrolet-Saturn of Harlem, Inc ) 09-13558 (REG)

NOTE Thus form should not be used to make a claim for an administrative expense arising afler the commencement of the case but may be tised
for purposes of asserting a claim under 11 U 8 C. § S03(b)(9) (cee item # 5) Al other requests  Jor payment of an adninistrative expense should be
[‘;fgdpummnr w0l USC §503

Name of Creditor (the person or other entity to whom the deblor owes money or

property)  TURNER DAVID E
Name and address where not:ces should be sent O  Check this box to mdicate that this
TURNER, DAVID E ::::: amends & previously filed
196 W KOCHHEISER RD
BELLVILLE, OH 44b13-9294 Court Claim Namber: vy
(if kmown) 7
Filed on

Telephone number AP BRB L2 LS,
Emal Address </ /&

scheduled may be an
smoendmen to a proviousty scheduled emount.) If you
agree with the amoant and prionity of your claim as

yaur ¢l s entitied (o prionty, complete rtem 5 1 all or part of your ctaim 1s esserted pursuant to 11 US C. § 503(b)(9), complete item 5

Q  Check this box if claim includes mnterest or other charges in addstion to the pnincipal amount of clarm  Attach
ttermzed statement of nierest or charges

Name and address where payment should be sent (1f different from above) O Check ths box if you are s that  ehodutod by the Debics and you fave a0 other clzim
anyone else has filed a proof of clam |2 rg, Ml&mﬁ proof’ O{
FILED - 47967 relating to your clum  Attach copy shown 15 bsted xs DISPUTED, m-u.lqwn.\1‘&13‘i ar
MOTORS LIQUIDATION COMPANY of statement giving particulars O B man. o eages of our
tarm. If you have filed a f of clam g
F/K/A GENERAL MOTORS CORP O Check this box 1 you are the debtor < y:m P already £ prmymwm[
Telophone number SDNY # 09-50026 (REG) or trustee i this case Roconiuncs with the iiched ISTACTS
1. Amount of Claim as of Date Case Filed, June 1, 2009: $— &8, ./ a/// /96 |S.  Amonnt of Claim Entitled to
Priority under 11 U.S.C. § 507(a).
i all or part of your clam 18 secured, complete tem 4 betow; however, 1if all of your clam s do not-compiete fam 4 [Fall or part of ifany portion of your claim falls

in one of ike following categories,
check the box and state the

smoant.

2. Basks for Claim. £, 5 7 as r E 07 — LI LldE DI Lov g T o' S
(See mstruction #2 on reverse sule ) d/ cF.Zf'a/

Specify the prionty of the claim
O Domestic support obhigattons under
HUSC §3507(a)}1XA) or (s¥1)(B)

3 Last four digits of any number by which ereditor identifies debtor: T5 /2, O  Wages, salaries, or commussions (up
> / t]
3a. Debtor may have scheduled account as* 10 $10,950%) camed withm 180 deys
(See instruction: #3a on reverse side ) before filing of the bankruptcy
4. Secured Claim (See mstruction #4 on reverse side.) pcuno or h:v(::. or:; deblor's
Check the appropriate box 1f your claim 15 secured by a lien on property or a right of setoff and provide the requested business, whic 15 earfier — 11
mjormation SC §507a)4)
ontributions to an employee benefit
;::::Irrleb :-f property or right of setoff: (3 RealEstate O Motor Vehiele @ Equipment [ Other plan- 11 USC § 57]"?&)(%?
O  Upto $2,425* of deposits toward
__ Value of Property: Anpual Interest Rate___% purchase, lease, or rental of property
or services for personal, family, or
Amount of arrearnge and other charges as of time case filed included in secared clafm, if any' § household use ~ HHUS C
' § SO7aXT)
)
Basls for perfection. O Taxes or penslties owed to
Amount of Secured Claim: § Amount Unsecured: § govemmenial units ~ H US C
§ 507(a)8)
Q  Value of goods recerved by the
6 Credits. The amount of all payments on tins clarm has been credited for the purpose of making this proof of claim Debtor withun 20 days before the
7. Documents: Attach redacted copies of any documents that support the clarm, such as promssory notes, purchase cllat:]osfc 1 of the case -
orders, invoices, itemized sinlemenls Or TUNNING AcCOUNMS, contracts, judgments, mortgages, and security agrecinents ! § S030XO) (5 30HaX2))
You may also attach a summary Attach redacted copies of documents providing evidenee of perfoction of 0 Other - Specify applicable parmgraph
a secunty interest. You may also atiach a summary (See tnstructton 7 and defintion of “redacted” on reverse side } o'::ngui? c:ﬁ”ﬂc-ﬁiﬁoﬂty'
DO NOT SEND ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS ATTACHED DOCUMENTS MAY BE DESTROYED AFTER £
SCANNING 3- Jﬁ'é 2
;ﬁ}:}%unfd are 5 usiment on -
If the documents are nat available, please explain 1n an attachment mpectato cases cﬁnﬁmﬁfaﬁg?
the date of edjustment.
Signature: The person filing this claim must sign 1t. Sign and print name and title, 1f any, of the creditor or FOR COURT USE ONLY

Date'/ / 23/
o7 |od above Axtach copy of poww

ather person authonzed to file this claim and state address and telephone number 1 different from the notice
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Ref David E Turner (9512)

The following represents to (the best of my knowledge) my calculation
of dimnished and/or loss of value for basic life insurance provided to

me by General Motors Corporation (GMC) upon retirement September 1,
1995 as indicated by the enclosed.

e Basic ultimate hfe insurance ----- 45 o~ 8/ 7/ /7996 / //84-!-'- eg.
¢ Current amount of basic hife insurance provided by GMC --- , /O o0, 2f
¢ Value of diminished and/or lost life insurance ---- t 31 Béo- 2

David E Turner
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July 2008
Dear Salaried Retiree or Smiviving Spouse:

Since the first of thus year, U.S market and economic conditions have become
significantly more difficult. These conditions, along with the rapid change in automotive
industry sales mix, require us to take further actions that will position GM for sustainable
profitabtlity and growth. As a result, GM is announcing a change to the General Motors
Salaried Health Care Program

Effective January 1, 2009, GM 1s canceling health care coverage for salaried retirees and
their dependents age 65 or older Instead, eligible salaried retirees and surviving spouses
over age 65 will recetve a monthly pension increase of $300 This pension increase is
designed to help offset some of your health care costs in retirement

Ehgible salaried retirees, surviving spouses and their dependents, who are pre-age 65,
may continue to participate tn the General Motors Salaried Health Care Program until
they turn age 65. This Program remains subject to the Salaned Retiree Health Care Cap
that became effective January 1, 2007

You will recerve additional information about the change to the General Motors Salaried
Health Care Program i the months ahead In addition, beginning in October, GM will
contract with a company called Extend Health to help you learn more about individual
Medicare health care plans such as Medigap or Medicare Advantage that are available in
the marketplace. Attached 1s a list of questions and answers to help clarify the changes
We recognize that this change will require more of your personal attention 1n managing
your health care in retirement. Extend Health will support your needs during this ime by
helping you to enroll in a new health care plan.

This 1s a very difficult decision for the Company to make, however, it 1s necessary to take
this action given today’s economic conditions As hard as this action 1s, we are doing
what is necessary to position GM for future success We ask for your understanding and
continued support,

Sincerely,

FS it Gl

Kathleen S Barclay -
Vice President
Global Human Resources

3 GM-H-808A 100
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The GMRA leadership team has completed development of guidance for our members on loss
calculakon and fifing of claims in the GM bankruplcy.

Included below in this message 1s the material you will need to determine your losses. As you
perform your loss calculafions, remermber that the health care calculation is per person, so don't
forget to calculate and include the losses for your spouse of other dependent(s).

To provide further assistance with completing your forms, a sampie Proof of Claim form has been
posted to the GMRA website The example given is for a fife insurance foss. You would complete
the form for a health insurance loss in the same way, using your calculated loss total in ftem#
and the verbiage “Value of diminished/cancefled {whichever applies fo you) health insurance”, or
similar words, in ltem #2.

In ltem #3, GMRA recommends use of the last four digits of your Social Security Number, by which
Motors Liquidation can identify you as a retimee of General Molors Corporation. Nole that ltem #7
indicates you should attach copies of documents that support your claim. Such documentation
might include a copy of a GM or Metropolitan confirmation of instrance amount pror to June 1,
2009 Send copies only In the absence of documents, such as in the health msurance loss,
altach an explanation, This might include a description of your calculations. Your claim may or
may not be considered if you fail to attach support for your claim. Finally, don't forget to date and
sign your claim!

The address for first-ciass mailing of your Proof of Claim form is:
The Garden City Group, Inc.
Attn. Motors Liquidation Company Claims Processing
P.0O. Box 9386
Dublin, Ohio 43017-4286

Your claims must be actually received by The Ganden City Group on or before the Bar Date of
November 30, 2009, to be considered timely filed. #f you wish {o recefve an acknowledgement of
your fifing, you must provide a self-addressed, stamped envelope and a copy of the proof of claim
form{s) when you submit your ciaim.

Your GMRA leadership team is striving to provide value to our members by prowding this
guidance, which we have reserved exclusively for GMRA members, Accordingly, this message wil
not be posted on the website. Should you madveriently delete your message, we'll be happy fo
send an additional communication upon request.

We hope you will find this information easy to understand and apply to your own situation. Please
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help us continue to grow GMRA by letting your acfive and refired GM fnends and famuly know
about our work on behalf of GM refirees.

Thanks agamn for your membership and support!
All the best,

Salaried Retiree Loss Calculations for GM Bankruptcy Claim Filing

Smce the GM Bankruptcy Proof of Claim letters were mated out many GMRA members have
requested our recommendations on filing individual claims for loss. While every reliree has a
unique situation, and we can't possibly respond to each individual, we can suggest some general
guidelines for you to consider in measuring your loss, and for filing your claim. Typical lass
categories include Life Insurance, Health Insurance (including Medical, Prescription, Dental, Vision
and Extended Care Coverage) and Executive Supplemental programs. We recommend filing a
separate claim for every loss category that applies to your situation.

Note: the filing deadline for receipt by Motors Liquidation is November 30, 2009, so you
should act quickly if you wish to file a claim,

While GMRA can't give legal or financial counsel, we believe that « can't hurt to file if you fee! you
have lost significant value However, you should know that the Unsecured Creditors' Commitiee of
the Motors Liquidation Company {"old GM") will be sorting through literally thousands of claims,
and it is generally expected at this time that claimants will only receive pennies on the dolfar ~ if
anything at af

For the purposes of this letter, we will focus on health benefits and life insurance, because those
two areas impact nearly all salaried refirees. Retirees may also consider filing for fosses in
pension or other benefit programs impacted by the bankrupley and in the period leading up to the
bankruptcy. For example, Health Care benefits were eliminated for all retirees over 65 on January
01, 2008, just five months prior o the bankrupicy filing. Although this preceded the actual
bankruptey filing, the action was effected at a time during which General Motors was insolvent, as
Hlustrated by the federal loans that began to support the company in December 2008. Similarly,
many execulives were severely impacied by changes in their non-qualified supplemental programs
both before and after the bankrupicy filing date.

In the next sections of this letter, you will find step-by-step guides on how to calculate losses for
health benefits and life insurance. Foflowing these samples, you will find a table wherein GMRA
has completed the health benefits calculation for your convenience. Just find your age as of
January 1, 2008, and read across to view your Loss Calculation Total. This table is based on the
Social Security Administration’s period life table which predicts longevity based on gender and
current age. (Please visit htip /www ssa.Qov/OACT/STATSHabledct himf fo feam more about the
Social Security Administration’s period life table.) We suggest that the SSA table be used as a
reference for any separate loss calculations you may initiate.
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GMRA wilt confinue to investigate other options — legal and otherwise —~ on behalf of salaried
relirees. In the meantime, use your best judgment on wheiher this applies io your personal
situation, or, If appropriate, consult your attorney for more specific advice regarding your
circumstances. If you no longer have your form and wish to submit a claim or your atiomey
advises you to submit a claim, the form can be obtained here: htip./www motorshaindation com

or hitp Hfwww.uscourts govibkforms.

Life Insurance

Prior to the bankeuptey filing, salaried refirees had a Basic Life Insurance benefi equal to one
year's base salary as of date of refirement. As announced following the bankrupicy filing, effective
August 01, 2009, the Company reduced retiree Basic Life Insurance coverage to a maximum of
$10,000. While many retirees continue Io pay for Optional and/or Dependent Life Insurance for
themselves, their spouse, or their dependents after this date, the amount of the loss in Company-
paid Iife insurance on the retiree should, in our opinion, be claimed as a loss.

The simplest method to calculate your loss would be to determine the amount of Company-
provided Basic Life Insurance in effect prior {o the August 1, 2009, reduction. Typically, this would
be equivalent fo the annualized salary of the employee in effect at the time of retirement. From
this amount, simply sublract $10,000. The difference is the amount that you have lost in the value
of your life insurance. If an employee / retiree has died since the implementation of any of these
reductions, a claim should be completed by the surviving spouse or the executor of the estate.

Sample Calculation

Annualized Salary at fime of retirement $65,000
Current amount of Company provided Life Insurance - $10,000
Value of Lost Life Insurance $55,000

Health Care Benefit Losses
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For those retiraes andfor sunviving spouses fess than 65 years of age, GM recently announced a
substanbal increase in cost for continued participation in the GM plan, which also underwent
signfficant plan modifications Since those under 65 have not completely lost GM-paid health care
coverage, 1t is necessary to first determine a value for the loss pnor to age 85, then add that
amount fo the loss of all coverage beginning at 65 and through the remainder of your ife
expeciancy

For those who lost health care coverage pnor to the bankruptey filing, consider using the actual
date you lost the GM henefit as the start date for calculating your loss For many this was Jan 01,
2009, or the month in which you became Medicare eligible

Calculate the amount of loss for the retiree, spouse, and dependents separately, and then add the
individual fosses to determine the fofal loss.
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Sample Calculation for a Male 58 year old retiree

All cost figures shown below are estimated!

Annual pre-85 benefit loss beginning 2010 1360

Number of years remaining until age 65 X 7

Amount of loss prior to age 65 $9520

Add this amount to the estimate of health care benefit loss from age 65 until full Iife
expectancy:

Annual post-65 benefit loss beginning 2017 $1900 7 S 3¢ -

Number of years between 85 and fult iife expeciancy X 1497

Amount of loss after age 65 $28,443
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Total Lifetime Loss $37.963

Dental Coverage W

included in health care calculation above
Vision Coverage '
Included in health care calculation above

Extended Care Coverage (ECC)

Included in health care calculation above f/-
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DR

CIMLC of Harlem, Inc (f/k/a Chevrolet-Saturn of Harlem, Inc ) 09-13558 (REG)

NOTE This form showld not be used 10 make a clavm for an admumistrative expense ansing after the commencement of the case, but may be ised
[for purposes of assexting a clavn under 11 U S C § S03(bN9) (see fiem # 5} Al other requests for of an afive £xp
[fited pursuani 1o 11 USC § 503

f-

should be

Name of Creditor (the person or other entity to whom the debtor owes money or

propenty)  TURNER,DAVIDE
Name and address where notices should be sent O  Check this box to indicate that thus
TURNER, DAVID E clam amends a previousty filed
166 W KOCHHEISER RD clam
BELLVILLE, OH 44413-9294 Court Claim Number A
(If known) 7
Filed on
Telephone number 44 / F-£ B8 & 24852
Email Address A /27
Name and address whére payment should be sent (if dfferent from above) O Check this box f yon are ot

anyone else has filed a proof of claim

FILED - 47968 refating to your claim  Attach copy

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK PROOF OF CLAIM
Naat€ of Debtar (Check Only One) Case No Your Claim Is Schaduled As Follows.
Motors Liquidation Company {f/k/a General Motors Corporation) 09-50026 (REG)
OML.CS, LLC (f/k/a Saturn, LLC) 09-50027 (REG)
UML.CS Distnbution Corporation (fk/a Satumn Distnbution Cerporation) 09-50028 (REG)

i”:ﬁ"u Jo o need 1o file Bus proof of
, not o proofo
el form, EXCEFT AS FOLLOWS. If the amocni
shown 1 listed as DISPUTED, UNLIQUIDATED, or

your claun 15 entitled to pnonty, complete tem 5 18 or part of your clamn 15 assertzd purszant to 11 USC. § S0MbXS), complete tem §

O Check tins box if claun includes interest or other charges in addihon to the pnncipal emount of clmm  Attach
itemized statement of migrest o charges

" f clatm MUST be filed
MOTORS LIQUID ATI(()):Q(;(;]\SE:T,Y of statement giving particulars ww :uy pwoof of :_ = s : ; 'i‘!f yo:;
M ' Jarm. If you have alrendy of claim 3
FiKIA GE'NERM;MN (REG) 0 Check this box 1f you are the debtor Lh%ﬁmﬂmmm need not
Telephone number: SDNY # 09- ) or trusiee ( thes case filc agam.
1. Amount of Claim 2s of Date Case Filed, June 1, 2009: s A8 23048 5.  Amount of Clabm Entitled to
16l or part of your claum 1 secured, complete tem 4 below, however, ail of mmwhmmm‘t ¥ all ov pet of Priority under 11 US.C. § 507(a).
b " your part 1fany portion of your claim falls

in one of the following categories,
check the box and state the
amount,

Specify the pnonty of the claim

2 Bagsis for Claim, LRl &5 @ F HERLIH £ntss fEENFFI TS s rvrinies x#;%

(See instruction #2 on reverse side ) e 2L,
3 Last four digits of any number by which creditor ideatifles debtor: ?,s‘?z_

3a. Debtor may have scheduled account as:
' {See mstruchon #3a on reverse sids )

4 Secured Clalm (Sec mstruction #4 on reverse side.)
Cl}eck the appropriate box 1f your claim 1s secured by a lien on property or a right of setoff and provide the requested
information

Nature of property or right of setoff- O RealEstate ([ Moter Vehicle G Other

Describe:

0 Equipment

Vatug of Property: $ Aonual Interest Rate_ %
Amount of arrearage and other charges as of time case fled Included In secured claim, if any: §

Basis for perfection:

Amount of Secured Clajm: § Amount Unsecared §

6 Credits: The amount of all payments on this claim has been credited for the purpose of making this proof of claim

7. Documents. Attach redacted coptes of any documents that support the claim, such as pronussory noies, purchase
ordess, mvoices, slenuized statements or running accounts, contracts, judgments, mortgages, and secunty agreements
You may also attach a summary Attach redacted copies of documents providing evidence of perfection of

2 secunity interest. You may also attach o summary (See instruction 7 and definition of “redacted” on reverse side )

DO NOT SEND ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS ATTACHED DOCUMENTS MAY BE DESTROYED AFTER
SCANNING

If the documents are not available, please explan m an attachment

C}  Domestic support obhgations under
11 USC §507(X1)A)or (a}1XB)

0 Wapes, salanes, or commisstons (up
10 $10,950*} earned withun 180 doys
before filing of the bankrupicy
petition or cessanion of the debtor's
busmess, whrchever 1s earher — 11

C § 507(a)4)
Conimbutions to an employee benefit
plan- 11 US C § 507(a)(5)

O Upto $2,425* of deposits toward
purchase, lease, or rental of property
or services for personal, farmly, or
household use- 11 USC
§ 507(aX7)

O  Taxes or penalties owed to
govemmental umis — 11 US C
§ 507(a)8)

O  Value of goods received by the
Debtor within 20 days before the
date of commencement of the case -
11 USC §503(bX9) (§ 507(a)(2))

QO Other — Specify applicable paragraph
of 1I1USC § 507a)_)

Amount entitled to priority:

$ 0.92
*Amounts are si }«:t ustment un/
4/1/10 and every rs thereafier with

respect to cases commenced on or afier

the date of admustment

/7 3—
Date: 2{6’

7 | address above Attach copy of power of attorney, 1f any

/d,u-egi{.-— E- / ¢ et

EY Signature: The person filing this clavm must sign W, Sign and print name and Wtle, If any, of the creditor or
other person authonzed to file this claum and state address and telephone number 1if different from the notice

“FOR COURT USE ONLY |
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Ref David E. Turner (9512)

The following represents to (the best of my knowledge) my calculation

of diminished and/or loss of value for health care coverage provided to
me by General Motors Corporation (GMC) upon retirement September 1,
1995, as indicated the enclosed.

Average cost to General Motors Corporation Health Care coverage for Medical,
Preseription, Dental, Vision and Extended Care under the Salaried cap implemented
in 2006/7 was $5500.00.

Beginning at age 65 the loss per year, per person, would be $5500.00 minus

the $3600.00 annual level benefit currently provided through fife expectancy --

a difference of $1900.00,

Dawvid E. Turner

Annual post-65 benefit loss =----amcneeneam- $1900 00
Number of years between 73 and full life expectancy -----=---- X1143

Total $21717 00
Donna L. Turner (Wife)
Annual post-65 benefit lo§s +=v-reveeenennan $1900.00
Number of years between 72 and full hife expectancy ---------- X 1427
Total $27113 00

Total amount of estimated loss -------—- Total _ $48.130.00

Drit. E T

David E Turner
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July 2008
Dear Salaried Retiree or Surviving Spouse”

Since the first of thus year, U § market and economic condittons have become
signaficantly miore difficult These conditions, along with the rapid change in automotive
mdustry sales mix, require us to take further actions that will position GM for sustainable
profitability and growth  As a result, GM 15 announcing a change to the General Motors
Salaried Health Care Program

Effective January 1, 2009, GM 1s canceling health care coverage for salaried retirees and
their dependents age 65 or older Instead, eligible salaried retirees and surviving spouses
over age 65 will recerve a monthly pension increase of $300 This pension increase 18
designed to help offset some of your health care costs in retirement

Ehgible salaned retirces, surviving spouses and their dependents, who are pic-age 65,
may continue to participale in the General Motors Salaried Health Care Program until
they turn age 65 This Program remains subject to the Salaried Retiree Health Care Cap
that became eftective January 1, 2007

You will receive additional information about the change to the General Motors Salaried
Health Care Program i the months ahead  In addition, beginming tn October, GM will
contract with a company called Extend Health to help you learn more about individual
Medicaie health care plans such as Medigap or Medicare Advantage that are avatlable in
the marketplace Attached is a hst of questions and answers to help clarify the changes
We recognize that this change will require more of your personal attention in managing
your health care in retirement  Extend Health will support your needs during this time by
helping you to enroll 1n a new health care plan,

This 1s a very difficult decision lor the Company to make, however, 1t 15 necessary 1o take
this action grven today’s economic conditions. As hard as this action 1s, we are doing
what 15 necessaty to position GM for tuture success  We ask for your understanding and
continued support

Sincerely,

/\‘)«/&z&k ,cﬁﬁe,éf

Kathleen 5 Barclay
Vice President
Global Human Resources

3 GM-H-BO8A 100



09-50026-reg Doc 11670 Filed 05/02/12 Entered 05/02/12719:04:00 Main Document - Pg-113 of

131

The GMRA leadership team has compieted development of guidance for our members on loss
calculation and filing of claims m the GM bankruptcy.

Inchsded below n this message is the material you will need to determine your fosses. As you
perform your loss calcutations, remember that the health care calculation is per person, so don't
forget to calculate and include the losses for your spouse or other dependent(s).

To provide further assistance with complefing your forms, a sample Proof of Claim form has been
posted to the GMRA website The example given is for a life msurance loss. You would compiste
the form for a health insurance loss in the same way, using your calculated loss tolal in flem #1
and the verbiage “Value of diminished/cancefled {whichever applies to you) health insurance”, o
similar words, in llem #2.

In Hem #3, GMRA recommends use of the last four digits of your Sacial Security Number, by which
Motors Liquidation can identify you as a retiree of General Motors Corporation. Note that Hem #7
indicates you should atlach copies of documents that support your claim. Such documentation
might include a copy of a GM or Metropolitan confirnation of insurance amount prior to June 1,
2009. Send copies only In the absence of documents, such as in the health msurance loss,
attach an explanation. This might include a description of your calculations. Your claim may of
may not be considered if you fail to altach support for your claim. Finally, don't forget to date and
sign your claim!

The address for first-class mailing of your Proof of Claim form is.
The Ganden Crty Group, Inc.
Atin' Motors Liquidation Company Claims Processing
P.O Box 9386
Dubim, Ohio 43017-4286

Your clams must be actually recewed by The Garden City Group on or before the Bar Date of
November 30, 2009, to be considered fimely fled. I you wish 10 recefve an acknowiedgement of
your filing, you mus! provide a self-addressed, stamped enveiope and a copy of the proof of claim
form(s) when you submit your claim.

Your GMRA feadership feam is striving to provide value fo our members by providing this
guidance, which we have reserved exclusively for GMRA members. Accordingly, this message will
not be posted on the website. Should you madvertently delete your message, we'l be happy fo
send an additional communication upon request.

We hope you will find this information easy to understand and apply to your own situation. Please
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help us continue to grow GMRA by letting your active and retired GM friends and famuty know
about our work on behalf of GM retirees

Thanks again for your membership and support!

All the best,

Salaried Retiree Loss Calculations for GM Bankruptcy Claim Filing

Since the GM Bankruptcy Proof of Claim letters were mailed out many GMRA members have
requested our recommendations on filing individual claims for loss. While every retiree has a
unique situation, and we can't possibly respond to each individual, we can suggest some general
guidelines for you to consider in measuring your loss, and for filing your claim. Typical loss
categones include Life Insurance, Health Insurance (including Medical, Prescription, Dental, Vision
and Extended Care Coverage) and Executive Supplemental programs We recommend filing a
separate claim for every loss category that applies to your situation.

Note: the filing deadfine for receipt by Motors Liquidation is November 30, 2009, so you
should act quickly if you wish to file a claim.

While GMRA can't give legal or financial counsel, we believe that it can't hurt to file if you feel you
have lost significant value. However, you should know that the Unsecured Creditors® Commiltee of
the Motors Liguidation Company ("old GM") will be sorting through literally thousands of claims,
and itis generally expected at this time that claimants will oniy receive pennies on the dollar — if
anything at all

For the purposes of this letter, we will focus on health benefits and fife insurance, because those
two areas impact nearly all salaried refirees. Retirees may also consider filing for losses in
pension or other benefit programs impacted by the bankruptcy and in the period leading up to the
bankrupicy For example, Health Care benefits were eliminated for all retirees over 65 on January
01, 2008, just five months prior to the bankruplcy filing. Although this preceded the actual
bankruptcy filing, the action was effected at a time during which General Motors was insolvent, as
fltustrated by the federal loans that began ta support the company in December 2008. Similarly,
many executives were severely impacted by changes in their non-qualified supplemental programs
both before and after the bankruptcy filing date,

in the next sections of this letter, you will find step-by-step guides on how to calculate losses for
health benefits and life insurance. Following these samples, you will find a table wherein GMRA
has completed the health benefits calculation for your convenience. Just find your age as of
January 1, 2009, and read across to view your Loss Calculation Total. This table is based on the
Social Secunty Administration's period life table which predicts longevity based on gender and
current age. (Please visit htfp /www ssa qoviOACT/STATS/abledcs himf fo feam more about the
Social Security Administrafion’s period life table.} We suggest that the SSA table be used as a
reference for any separate loss calculations you may initiate.
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GMRA will continue to investigate other options — legal and otherwise — on behalf of salaried
retirees. In the meantime, use your best judgment on whether this applies to your personal
situation, or, if appropriate, consult your attomey for more specific advice regarding your
circumstances. If you no longer have your form and wish to submit a claim or your attomey
advises you fo submit a claim, the form can be obtained here. hitp /Awww molorshquidabion com
or hilp /www uscourts.gov/bkforms.

Life insurance

Prior to the bankruptcy filng, saianed retirees had a Basic Life Insurance benefit equal to one
year's base salary as of date of retirement. As announced following the bankruptcy filing, effective
August 01, 2009, the Company reduced retiree Basic Life insurance coverage to a maximum of
$10,000. While many retirees continue io pay for Optional and/or Dependent Life Insurance for
themselves, their spouse, or their dependents after this date, the amount of the loss in Company-
paid life insurance on the retiree should, in our opinion, be claimed as a loss.

The simplest method fo calculate your loss would be to determine the amount of Company-
provided Basic Life Insurance in effect prior to the August 1, 2009, reduction. Typically, this would
be equivalent to the annualized salary of the employee i effect at the time of retrement. From
this amount, simply subiract $16,000. The difference is the amount that you have lost in the value
of your fife insurance. ¥ an employee / retiree has died since the implementation of any of these
reductions, a claim shouid be completed by the surviving spouse or the executor of the estate.

Sample Calculation

Annualized Salary at time of retirement $65,000
Curmrent amount of Company provided Life Insurance - $10.000
Value of Lost Life Insurance $55,000

Health Care Benefit Losses




09- 50026 -reg Doc 11670 Filed 05/02/12 Entered 05/02/12 19:04:00 Main Document Pg 116 of
131

For those retirees and/lor sunaving spouses less than 65 years of age, GM recently announced a
substantial increase in cost for continued participation in the GM plan, which also underwent
signtficant plan modifications Since those under 65 have not completely lost GM-paid health care
coverage, It is necessary to first determine a value for the loss prior to age 65, then add that
amount fo the loss of alf coverage beginnung at 65 and through the remainder of your fife
expectancy

For those who fost health care coverage pnor to the bankruptcy filing, consider using the actual
date you lost the GM benefit as the start date for calculating your loss. For many this was Jan 01,
2009, or the month i which you became Medicare eligible

Calculate the amount of loss for the retiree, spouse, and dependents separately, and then add the
mdividual fosses fo determine the fotaf loss
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Sample Calculation for 2 Male 58 year old retiree

Alf cost figures shown below are estimated!

Annual pre-65 benefit loss beginning 2010 1360

Number of years remairung untl age 85 X 1

Amount of [oss prior to age 65 $9520

Add this amount to the estimate of health care benefit loss from age 65 until fulf life
expectancy

Annual post-65 benefit loss beginning 2017 $1900 — ST

Nurmber of years between 65 and full ife expectancy A 1497

Amount of logs after age 65 $28,443
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Total Lifetime Loss 337,963
Dental Coverage \_/\___,__—

included in health care calculation above

Vision Coverage W

Included in health care calculation ahove

Extended Care Coverage {(ECC)

included n health care calculation above \_//——/
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GM NATIONAL RETIREE SERVICING CENTER
NAQO PERSONNEL Administration
PO Box 5113
Southfield, Michigan 48086-5113
1-800-828-9236
TDD 1-800-872-8682

September 04, 1995

Davidi? Turnggﬁf,}
196 Xoche&iser Road
Bellville, OH 44813

Dear David E Turner,

As a retiree of General Motors with 10 or more years of participation in the Life and
Disability Benefits Program, you are eligible for Continuing Life insurance.

Our insurance records, as of the date of this letter, show the Continuing Life
insurance has now fully reduced to the ultimate amount of $76,460.00. This ultimate
amount will remain in effect for the rest of your life and is provided by General
Motors at no cost to you.

IMPORTANT: YOou SHOULD KEEP THIS NOTICE WITH YOUR OTHER VALUABLE PAPERS.

If you have any questions regarding this letter, you may call toll-free,
1-800~828-9236 (Telephone Device for the Deaf 1-800-872-8682), during normal business
hours, or write to the address above.

Always include this Social Security number, 300-28-9512, in all your correspondence.

Retiree Servicing Center

UAOl
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NATIONAL BENlESF]fT CENTER
P.O. Box 14692
Lexington, KY 40512-4692
1-800-828-9236
Fax: (908} 547-2325
Telecommunications Device For The Deaf
TDD: 1-800-872-8682

Dear Enrollee:

Thank you for contacting the National Benefit Center. Enclosed you will find a current
listing of your life insurance coverage and amounts in-force. Please be informed that
these policies have no cash or loan value and the amounts are subiect to the terms and
conditions of the applicable policy under the General Motors Life and Disability Benefits
Program for Salaried Enrollees.

The Basic Group Life Insurance is indicated on the attached page in three different
fields. Below please find the definitions for these fields:

Prior to reducing: The amount of insurance inforce just prior to retirement.

Currently; The amount of insurance currently in effect.

Ultimate Amount; The amount of insurance remaining for the lifetime of the
retiree after all applicable reductions according to policy
guidelines.

Please be advised that your monthly contributions for Optional and Dependent Life
insurance are based on the amount of insurance you have selected and your age. When
you reach a higher age bracket, there will be an increase in your contributions. You
should notice this increased deduction in your retirement check. Personal Accident
insurance contributions are based on the amount of insurance you have selected.

As a retiree, you have the option to either decrease or cancel your Optional, Dependent
andfor Personal Accident insurance. You may do sc by contacting our office at the toll
free number shown above. The attached pages will provide you with information
regarding your insurance amount selection and your monthly contributions(if applicable).

If you have any questions regarding your selection or contributions, please feel free to
contact our office at the toll-free number shown above.

L,

e L
4

e A S o
K Thene
National Benefit Center

Enclosures

SBA/CONFRM/17S] (11-25-03)
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NATIONAL BENEFIT CENTER

LIFE INSURANCE COVERAGES AND AMOUNTS IN FORCE

March 10, 2004

NAME: Mr. George Leedom

SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER: ~0656
CISCO: 18096

ESTIMATED RETIREMENT: 04-01-04
ESTIMATED YEARS OF PARTICIPATION: 40-03
YEARS OF CREDITED SERVICE:

CURRENT BASE INSURANCE RATE: $7120.00

BASIC GROUP LIFE INSURANCE $ 170,900.00

ULTIMATE AMOUNT $ 103,181.00

POLICY #14000-G

OPTIONAL LIFE INSURANCE Sn/a

POLICY #23600-G

DEPENDENT LIFE INSURANCE SPOUSE $ 25,000.00

POLICY #23950-G CHILD $n/a

SUPPLEMENTAL GROUP LIFE INSURANCE $ n/a

POLICY #243390-G

SUPPLEMENTAL LIFE BENEFITS PROGRAM $ nfa

PERSONAL UMBRELLA LIABILITY INSURANCE Sna

PERSONAL ACCIDENT INSURANCE EMPLOYEE $ 100,000.00
SPOUSE $ 100,000.00
CHILD $n/a

THE AMOUNTS SHOWN ABOVE ARE ESTIMATES BASED ON YEARS OF PARTICIPATION,
CREDITED SERVICE AND BASE INSURANCE RATE AS OF THE DATE OF THIS DOCUMENT.
THESE AMOUNTS MAY CHANGE BECAUSE YOU ACCUMULATE ADDITIONAL YEARS OF
PARTICIPATION OR CREDITED SERVICE AND/OR MAY HAVE A BASE INSURANCE RATE
CHANGE.

ALL INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS LETTER IS SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND
CONDITIONS OF THE APPLICABLE GROUP POLICIES OR PROGRAM. THESE POLICIES
AREJEBMJNSURANCE AND HAVE NO CASH VALUE.

SO L WA
D

' 5 ! . 7
K. L Penn”
Benefits Administrator
National Benefit Center

RSC/PRERET/PRTS (03/02/00




09-50026-reg Doc 11670 Filed 05/02/12 Entered 05/02/12 19:04:00 Main Document Pg 126 of
131 '

/O34 Foc g, or

97¢017
Joclet 7]
George R Leedom
97 Westgate Dr.
Mansfield, Ohio 44906

419-526-2788

October 8, 2010

The Garden City Group, Inc
P.O. Box 9386

Dublin, Ohio 43017-4286

Dear Sir (s):

In regards to your correspondence dated September 23, 2010 concerning Chapter 11
Case No. 09-50026 (Reg).

Please be advised and consider this letter as my objection (s) and appeal (s) regarding
the decision rendered at this time in the aforementioned case on my behalf.

Please further note, I was unable to access any appeal form from the web site indicated
in the notification. Since I am not an attorney I was also unable to understand the entire
appeal process. Therefore, please consider this as my appeal.

Respectfully

Hamgpe £, 55t

George R. Leedom

Cc: Harvey R. Miller
Stephen Karothin
Joseph H. Smolinsky
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York , New York 10153
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September 7, 2010 |

The Garden City Group, Inc

Motors Liqmdation Co

PO Box 9386 i
i

Dublin, OH 43017-4286
Dear Sir(s)

In regard to your correspondence dated August 20/27, 2010 concerning Chapter 11, Case No
09-50026 (Reg) !
i
' |
Kindly be advised and consider this letter as my objection and/or intention(s) to appeal z;he
decision(s) regarding and/or rendered at this time 1n the aforementioned case on my behalf

Respectfully,
S

David [z/l‘u/mer e

|
|
|
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